No. . G / ale Dated :

From : Dr. N.G. Gangopadhyaya
Adviser (Health),
SUDA.

To : Shri A.K.Mehra,
Director (AP),
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,
(Deptt. of Family Welfare),
Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi — 110011.

Sub. : Submission of pending claims towards expenditure incurred in respect of
additional cities in West Bengal under (PP-VIII

Sir,

This is to invite a reference to the Ministry’s letter No. G-21011/25 /2001-
AP(A/c.) dated 16.07.2002 on the above subject.

2. In the aforesaid letter of the Ministry it has been reported that the expenditure of IPP-

VIII Extension to 10(ten) additional cities in West Bengal upto 30.06.2002 stands at

Rs. 2767.65 lakhs as per records of the Ministry. Actually the expenditure upto
30.06.02 as per our records stands at Rs. 2834.82 lakhs. The difference of Rs. 67.17
lakhs is due to the inclusion of this expenditure in claims of IPP-VIIL, Kolkata during
1998-99 and 1999-2000. The month wise details of Rs. 67.17 lakhs with reference to
Application Number and date {except 03/1999 where the letter No.
l2/CMDA/Sectt./Prog./FW/USP-21/94 dated 19.04.99 in which the claims have been
sent to the Ministry has been recorded) have been given in Annexure-‘B’. The sum of
Rs. 67.17 lakhs may. therefore, kindly be deducted from the figures of IPP-VIII,
Kolkata maintained in the Ministry.

(Contd..)




s

3. Beside the expenditure of Rs. 2834.82 lakhs upto 30.06.2002 as aforesaid, the eligible
expenditure of Rs. 700.81 lakhs was incurred on activities completed on or before
30.06.2002 during the period from 01.07.2002 to 31.10.2002 allowed by the World
Bank in letter dated 28.05.2002 for which the claims have already been sent to the
Ministry in the letters referred to in Annexure-‘A’. Thus the total expenditure or
activities of IPP-VIII Extension to 10(ten) additional cities upto 30.06.02 stands at
Rs.3535.63 lakhs.

4. Apart from the expenditure of Rs. 3535.63 lakhs on activities of IPP-VIII Extension, a
sum of Rs.16.62 lakhs was spent on M&S Cell required to the maintained from
01.07.2002 to 31.10.2002 for processing and submission of the reimbursement claim to
the Ministry during the period as allowed by the World Bank in letter dated 28.05.2002.

5. To sum up the total expenditure on IPP-VIII Extension Project as on 31.10.2002 stands
at Rs.3552.25 lakhs as per our records. Incidentally it stated that no claim is pending at
this end as on 31.10.2002. This also disposes the E-mail message dated 23.10.02 from
Shri Sanjay Saxena, Finance Specialist RCH and IPP-VIII Project.

Yours faithfully,
Enclo. : Annexure ‘A’ &'B’

Adviser (Health)
SUDA



Total reimbursable expenditure of IPP

(Annexure- - j

_VIIl Extension to 10 (ten) additional cities upto 30.06.2002.

(Rs. in lakhs)
SL Particulars 1a 1b 1c 1d Total
No.
1. 1998-1999 to 1999-2000 vide Annexure B - 4.59 27.04 35.54 67.17
2 Figures reported in Ministry’s letter No. G- 1312.22 662.03 140.46 652.94 2767.65
21011/25/2001-AP/A/c. dated 16.07.2002
3. Expenditure reported to the Ministry in
a) | Letter No. 76/TPP-VIII/RC/2002-03 dated 0.19 213.84 31.86 29.49 275.38
27.09.2002 upto 06/2002
b) | Letter No. 78/IPP-VII/RC/2002-03 dated 9.23 117.30 42.70 27.41 196.64
27.09.2002 upto 06/2002
c) | Letter No. 81/IPP-VIII/RC/2002-03 dated 88.14 64.94 20.71 3212 205.91
04.10.2002 upto 06/2002
d) | Letter No. 84/IPP-VII/RC/2002-03 dated 7.30 0.27 6.29 6.01 19.87
11.10.2002 upto 06/2002
e) | Letter No. 86/IPP-VIII/RC/2002-03 dated 0.50 0.37 1.62 0.51 3.00
24.10.2002 upto 06/2002
TOTAL: Expenditure of IPP-VIII 1417.58 1063.34 270.68 784.02 3535.62
Extension to 10 additional cities as per
reimbursable claim
Add rounding off - - - 0.01 0.01
GRAND TOTAL 1417.58 1063.34 270.68 784.03 3535.63

{Statement of Reimbursement Claims of IPP.doc)




“ {(Annexure-‘BY)
Expenditure of IPP-VIIl Extension included in IPP-VIIl, Kolkata

Rs. in lakhs
Application | Date | Amount
Month IPP-VIII Extension IPP-VIII, Kolkata Total of IPP-VIII Extension and Kolkata Mo,
la | 1b 1c 1d Total 1a ib lc 1d Total 1a 1b 1c id Total
06/1998 - - 0.02 - . 0.02 3095 28.51 16.68 12.63 88.77 30.95 28.51 16.70 12.63 88.79 188 17.08.98 85.67
: 189 17.08.98 2.00
210 09.12.98 L12
28.79
06/1998 - - - 1.06 - 3.06 - - - - - - - 3.06 - 3.06 221 26.02.99 3.06
10/1998
12/1998 A - 0.26 - 0.26 100.58 18.36 17.62 7.82 144.38 | 100.58 | 1836 17.88 7.82 144.64 220 26.02.99 144.64
02/19%9 - - 1.30 - 1.30 53.29 31.50 17.67 26.08 128.54 53.29 31.50 18.97 26.08 129.84 226 18.03.99 129.84
03/1999 (From | - - 1.17 - 1.17 113.29 211.87 14.81 1595 | 36092 | 11829 | 21187 15.98 15.95 362.09 Application not received. 362.09
2t.3.99 to SOE 218.87 Claims sent letter No.
38.3.99) DOC 143.22 12/CMDA/ Sectt
[Prog /[FW/USP-21/94
d1.19.04.99
Total (98-99) - - 5.81 - 5.81 303.11 290.24 66.78 62.48 722.61 303.11 290.24 7259 62.48 728.42
04/1999 - - 3.18 - 3.18 87.67 38.60 53.32 48.02 227.61 87.67 38.60 56.50 48.02 230.79 241 18.06.99 230.79
05/1999 - - 2.58 - 2.58 14.35 44.79 23.15 25.45 107.74 1435 44.79 25.73 25.45 110.32 245 10.08.99 110.32
07/1999 - - 3.25 1.50 475 56.33 5521 8.02 60.27 179.83 56.33 55.21 1127 61.77 184.58 251 20.09.99 156.50
261 05.01.00 28.08
184.58
08/199% - - 0.79 0.34 1.13 79.66 76.42 14.36 33.82 204.26 79.66 76.42 15.15 34.16 205.39 2, 02.03.00 205.39
09/1999 - 0.08 2.06 0.85 299 100.91 57.40 6.17 24.26 188.74 100.91 57.48 8.23 25.11 191.73 264 05.01.00 191.73
10/1999 . - 3.73 0.20 3.93 61.66 20.74 14.18 75.37 171.95 61.66 20.74 17.91 75.57 175.88 263 05.01.00 175.88
11/1999 - 0.03 4.01 1.19 5.23 A 23.74 26.70 T1.35 145.11 17.12 23.77 30.71 78.74 150.34 262 05.01.00 150.34
12/1999 - 0.03 0.30 6.23 6.56 127.57 17.67 19.01 28.64 192.89 127.57 17.70 19.31 34.87 199.45 273 09.03.00 199.45
01/2000 - 2.75 0.78 71.36 10.89 92.77 19.00 12.69 8241 206.87 92,77 21.75 13.47 89.77 217.76 276 18.03.00 217.76
0272000 - 0.58 0.39 13.43 14.40 79.89 16.14 3.61 33.92 133.56 79.89 16.72 4.00 47.35 147.96 282 07.04.00 14796
o%Dooo - 1.12 0.16 4.44 5.72 53.92 12.53 18.25 35.81 120.51 5392 13.65 18.41 40.25 126.23 284 30.05.00 126.23
{From
16.3.2000 :
31.3.2000)
Total (1999- - 4.59 21.23 35.54 61.36 771.85 382.24 199.46 525.52 187907 771.85 | 386.83 220.69 561.06 1940.43
2000)
Grand Total - 4.59 27.04 35.54 §7.17 1074.96 672.48 266.24 588,00 | 2601.68 | 1074.96 | 677.07 293.28 623.54 2668.85
2

N

(PROJECT ESTIMATES VIS032002.doc)




Statement of Reimbursement Claims of IPP-VIII,Kolkata & Extension to 10 Additional Cities in West Bengal.

lakhs)

(Rs. in
1 2 3 - 5 6
SL Name of the Actual Expenditure of | Reimbursable Remarks
No. Project Expenditure | reimbursement | amount upto
upto claims upto 30.06.2002
30.06.2002 30.06.2002
A. | IPP-VIII, Kolkata- A. The difference between column 3 & 4 stands at Rs. 196.28
Core Project 9306.78 9178.60 7489.94 lakhs
Exingingnst SR e Gl 1.WBR not granted for two Matemnity centres
a) Champdani 90.32
b) Rajpur Sonarpur 75.43
Total | 165.75
2. Expenditure on survey works by All India
Institute of Public Health & AME Unit of KMDA 5.10
for which fsunds received from WHO on 19.03.92
3. Survey works by ILGUS not claimable under | 11.75
category 1d
4. Miscellaneous expenditure not claimable under 6.82
category 1d
5. Income Tax recoveries for consultancy payment 1.08
not claimable under IDA procedure.
6. Salary of July,2002 not claimable under 1d 1.88
7. Salary of August, 2002 not claimable under 1d 1.93
8. Salary of September, 2002 not claimable under 1.97
1d
Total 9847.41 9651.13 7883.91 196.28
B. | IPP-VIII Extn. To 3842.41 3535.62 2906.86 Advance with SUDA 290.16
10 addl. Cities in Expenditure in July 2002 not reimbursable 2.92
West Bengal Expn. for August & September, 2002 not reimbursable 5.44
Expn. for October, 2002 not reimbursable 8.26
Rounding off 0.01
Grand Total 13689.82 13186.75 10790.77 Total 306.79

Notes : SUDA with refund the outstanding advance of Rs. 2,90,15,586.24 paise by cheque.

(Statement of Reimbursement Claims of IPP.doc)



IPP-VIII Extn. to 10 additional cities
as on 30.06.2002

\_@} *5\\"

in West Bengal

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Construction Revised | Estimated Actual Amount of
Project | expenditure | expenditure | Reimburs-
cost upto upto ement
30.06.2002 | 30.06.2002
1. Civil Works 1462.83 1507.00 1417.58 1275.84
Sub Total 1462.83 1507.00 1417.58 1275.84
I1. Non Recurring Expenditure
1. Furniture 205.79 164.93 137.01 109.61
2. Equipment 440.86 470.27 411.55 334.73
3. Vehicles 66.00 70.07 68.22 54.58
4. Books IEC & Training Materials 113.08 86.59 59.10 47.28
5. Drugs 389.74 393.14 380.60 304.49
6. Consultancy & Professional fees 105.79 83.76 83.76 83.76
7. Contract for innovative schemes (. 332.95 274.40 193.78 186.92
Sub Total 1654.21 1543.16 1334.02 1121.37
III. Recurring Expenditure
1. Addl. Staff Salaries 121.68 88.92 82.15)},_‘%4 53.39
2. Honorarium to Health Workers 474.89 401.36 390.35 253.72
3. Consumables 125.55 41.79 57.80 37.57
4. Rent 26.35 16.65 14.55 9.45
5. Operation & Maintenance 534.49 350.35 239.18° 155.52
Sub Tetal 1282.96 899.07 784.03 509.65
Grand Total |  4400.00 3949.23 3535.63 . 2406.86
Advance Outstanding - - (290.16)
Total | 4400.00 3949.23 3842.41
Details of Operation & Maintenance
1. Sundries 171.44
2. Printing 1575
3. Postage & Telephone 1.27
4. TA 132
5. car Hire Charges 40.40
6. Base Line Survey 2.43
7. Workshop 0.57
Total 239.18

The following expenditure have been incurred on activities after June

2002 not claimable

\bgq'c?

T.A Sundries Car Hire Salary Total
Head Quarters 32481.00 | 28947.00 77668.00 | 334220.00 473316.00
ULB 19754.00 | 165163.00 | 239141.00 | 764986.00 1189044.00
Total | 52235.00 | 194110.00 | 316809.00 | 1099206.00 1662360.00

(Financial Status of IPP-VIILdoc)



cmpA@pPs

From: <sansax@bol.net.in>

To: <cmdaipp8@uvsni.net>

Ce: <sansax@bol.net.in>

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2002 4:34 AM

Subject: IPP-VIll Claims

Sir,

As per our records claim for the expenditure Rs 34,65 cr. have been
submitted under additional city West Baengal-IPP VIII till date as
against the final estimate of Rs 39.49 cr. 1 would like to mention

that the claims under IPP-VIII can be submitted to DEA latest by J1st
Oct. 2002. In case, some claims are still pending you are requested to
depute your officials in person. I would like to mention that if the
claims are not disbursed by the Bank due to any reason, State would
have to bear the burden.

With best of regards,

Sanjay Saxena
Finace Specialist
RCH & IPP Project

10/24/2002



/
5

/ STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

HEALTH WING
"ILGUS BHAVAN"

H-C BLOCK, SECTOR-IIl, BIDHANNAGAR, CALCUTTA-700 091
West Bengal .

From: Adwviser (Heailth)
SUDA

To:  The Chief of Health
IPP-VIIL, Kolkata
KMDA, Unnayan Bhavan
Salt Lake, Kolkata — 700 091

Sub:  Submission of pending claim towards expenditure incurred in respect of
additional cities in West Bengal under IPP-VIII — reg.

Sir,

A copy of the letter bearing no G.21011/25/2001-AP(A/C) dated July 16, 2002 from
Sri.A. K. Mehra, Director (AP), Government of India received by the undersigned on 23"
September 2002, is forwarded herewith for favour of your kind perusal and further action
as will be deemed fit from your end.

Encl. as stated

Yours fa:thfulh
A\

J
Adv:ser Health SUL 2 5

Tel/Fax No.: 359-3184




da B o0id N HahE F NAL

r No.G.21011/ 25/ 2001-AP (A/e) N\

Dated July 16, 2002

Dr. NG Gangopadhyay,

Advisor (Health),

State Urban Development Agency,
Health Wing, ‘ILGUS BHAVAN',
H-C Block, Sector-III, Bidhan Nagar,
KOLKATA-700 091.

in West Beangal under 1PP-VI11E- reg.

Sub:- Submission of pending claims towards expcndituri ‘}pcurred in respect of Additional citics

{Ie

|

k

Sir, ;
As you are aware that the World bank assisted IPP V1II project completed on 30" June 2002.
The effective date for acceptance of claims by World Bank is ‘11“ Oct. 2002 after which, no claim would
be accepted by the bank for reimbursement. [ am enclosing th;i details of expenditure / claims as per our
records, submitted by the State since the inception of the project. This would tnable you to reconfirm the
expenditures / claims.

. —

This is also for your intimation that amount of ex nd1ture incurred should be prior to the
closing date i.e. 30.06.2002, though the payment of such ex h diture may have been made at the latter
date. Further, the reference period of such edelture should be mdlcatcd in the Form-1C/ 1D &
abstract of summary sheet up to 30.06.2002. s

I would request you to submit all pending claims ingluding those returned by the Bank, if any,
so as to enable this division to obtain the reimbursement from the World Bank. The claims completed in
all respect should be submitted before 01* October 2002 so that the same can be forwarded to the World
Bank through Ministry of Finance well in time. It Is also brpught to your notice that liability of the
claims those not accepted by the Bank for any reason will have g be borne by the respective state.

Sincerely yours,

Cuee it

(A.K. Mchra)

Encl.: As above

C:\My Documents\quberitPP-VilIMelter to States.doc



/ Population Project - IPP - V11] AddL cities in West Bengal
Credit No. - 2394 IN Rs. in iakhs
Details of Expenditure reported by States ’

g Equip. Consultan Inor.
Category | ivil Wor Furniture 5 Operating] Total
etc, cost
i 1A " 1B 1C 1D
Month
2002-03 _# o o ' o
Apr 16.09 24.04 9.56 16.56] °  66.25 .
May 6.69F 71301 18.9aF 55287  158.2] /
Jun 1.55] 6347 1831F 27617 110.94 i
Sub Total 24.33t"  164.81 46.81 99.45|  335.40 /
2001-02
Apr 136.761” 24.96[7  335]7 21.46 186.43"/
May 11469 6478 589 13537 19880F
Jun 173.45F 15640 22,080 65.587 a17.51M
Jul " 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Aug 59470 11544l T11.01F 25237 21115
Sep 6985y  9.651 10.93F  2687F 117300
Oct 39.72[» 2202} 301F 3621V l00.96;/,
Nov 75.14F  20.92F 379" 33.881 133.73 #
Dec 116.24[v 037} 6.09+"  52.19F 174.89
Jan 28761- 190V 235 19.77F  s2.78V
Feb 079 ~ 597k 235 152417 2435/
Mar 790[— 287V 8827 33677 326 &
Sub Total 822.717] 425.28 79.57|  343.63] 1671.25| A"
2000-01
Apr 0.21) 0.91F L .
May 0.06FF __3nF a3zl
Jun .00
Jul 3.09 8.92 12.01)
Au 202 2161 1497 38050 a0V
Sep 250|- 011}  31.72}F 3433
Oct 55 = i 0.00
Nov 124,32 14.35 245 51.04] 192.26
Dec 18.12}- 659" 032V (5611~ 40.64
Jan 997  261Y 22431 3s.01
Feb 0.90~" 470} 2.64(7 - 16.58Y 24.82 o
Mar 319.76]” 89217 430 19.98]” 352.94]
Sub Total|  465.12 71.94 14.08]  209.86]  761.00] 4~

1312 22 QL2 9% 14a.4¢ QS‘:-:}J,/

e—
[Cummula] ¢ 847.10 590.09] 126.38] 443.08] 2767.65]

/ X
2000 & y312-22 §C2 93 140 4( (s5a2.-74 2767658
- 2 oon) /Q;\"'
2Qe02. zaw
%
L SO I disai

PRLY Sa s B 4859 27 .04 35 sy V7. 0y



BY SPEED POSE

No.G.21011/ 25/ 2001-AP (Afc)
Dated July 16, 2002

Dr. NG Gangopadhyay,

Advisor (Health),

State Urban Development Agency,
Health Wing, ‘ILGUS BHAVAN’,
H-C Block, Sector-Iil, Bidhan Nagar,
KOLKATA-700 091.

Sub:- Submission of pending claims towards expenditure incurred in respect of Additional cities
in West Bengal under IPP-VI1i-reg.

Sir,

As you are aware that the World bank assisted IPP VIII project completed on 30" June 2002.
The effective date for acceptance of claims by World Bank is 31* Oct. 2002 after which, no claim would
be accepted by the bank for reimbursement. [ am enclosing the details of expenditure / claims as per our
records, submitted by the State since the inception of the project. This would enable you to reconfirm the
expenditures / claims.

This is also for your intimation that amount of expenditure incurred should be prior to the
closing date i.e. 30.06.2002, though the payment of such expenditure may have been made at the latter
date. Further, the reference period of such expenditure should be indicated in the Form-1C/ 1T &
abstract of summary sheet up M

1 would request you to submit all pending claims including those returned by the Bank, if any,
so as to enable this division to obtain the reimbursement from the World Bank. The claims completed in
all respect should be submitted before 01% October 2002 so that the same can be forwarded to the World

[/Bank through Ministry of Finance well in time. Tt is also brought to your notice that liability of the
c

laims those not accepted by the Bank for any reason will have to be borne by the respective state.

Sincerely yours,

Olibe wdn

(A.K. Mchra)

Encl.; As above

C:\My Documents\quberilPP-VIiNetter to States.doc



India Population Project - IPP - VIII Addl. cities in West Bengal

27467 s/

Credit No. - 2394 IN Rs. in lakhs
Details of Expenditure reported by States
Equip. Incr,
Category | ivil Wor |Furniture Laneiling Operating] Total
etc. - cost
1A 1B 1C 1D
Month
2002-03
Apr 16.09 24.04 9.56 16.56 66.25
May 6.69 77.30 18.94 55.28 158.21
Jun 1.55 63.47 18.31 27.61 110.94
Sub Total 24.33 164.81 46.81 99.45 335.40
2001-02
Apr 136.76 24.96 ok 21.46 186.43
May 114.69 64.78 5.89 13.53 198.89
Jun 173.45 156.40 22.08 65.58 417.51
Jul 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Aug 5947 115.44 11.01 25.23 211.15
Sep 69.85 9.65 10.93 26.87 117.30
Oct 39.72 22.02 3.01 36.21 100.96
Nov 75.14 20.92 3.79 33.88 133.73
Dec 116.24 0.37 6.09 52,19 174.89
Jan 28.76 1.80 2.35 19.71 52.78
Feb 0.79 I 2.35 15.24 24,35
Mar 7.90 2.87 §.82 33.67 53.26
Sub Total 822.77 425.28 79.57 343.63] 1671.25
2000-01
Apr 0.21 0.91 1.12
May 0.06 3.72 3.78
Jun 0.00
Jul 3.09 8.92 12.01
Aug 2.02 21.61 1.49 38.95 64.07
Sep 2.50 0.11 31.72 34.33
Oct . 0.00
Nov 124.32 14.35 2:95 51.04 192.26
Dec 18.12 6.59 0.32 15.61 40.64
Jan 9.97 2.61 22.43 35.01
Feb 0.90 4.70 2.64 16.58 24.82
Mar 319.76 8.92 4.30 19.98 352.96
Sub Total 465.12 71.94 14.08 209.86 761.00
Bk kol 4o 4 <52 Gy
[Cummula] ¢ 847.10]  590.09]  126.38 443.08]  2767.65|
—

'



o “3’ e |\ D ‘
‘o1-4]99
‘ 35—!0—“\3’_} 208
Tee . I8 — 6.4
Fikb« 32— ERY
Moo~ 39 — N
- 58] P
ket il b
99 - 20vo s
. e S eeemsga
] 2 58
Juley G 3008 S0
Iy o3y 03y
e 2.3 020
Fiowy 9 S5 0.-0% 4. 0] \'\ﬁ
BEL A == 0:03 T ROE.
-36
’_j:ﬁ'-m ’ 0 I o+ )« JE— Q—'?—S— 0'7'8 F'E' |
0-59, V'3 if&
Fats . Qevo ©.59Q
Manck, Wwe — | o 1 14 4. 44
459 T L R
98-99 Lo 20w | T ——
In — 4. 59 N Vo qc/ '\cﬁ./ "
\C,_’L.?--OL, - 4:€9 27.6%/ 358y 567 %
1 p— 255N
S B
2t 6 65 S . e
—E 3% 8% s9gy = 2FbT6Y
742 8 13121 LER 02 1o 6 ¢ e
) ‘)-m-"!»"""'% .

sedtie 10 FETNR T IL GRE 62 IS0 68848 22835 9T



N =uo: o\

STATE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

’ ' HEALTH WING
"ILGUS BHAVAN"

" H-C BLOCK, SECTOR:-Ill, BIDHANNAGAR, CALCUTTA-700 091
‘ West Bengal

SUDA-IS/%(Pt—VI)/SM A 3291_11_2002
Ref NO. .......ccooevviveeenn.

From: Adviser (Health)
SUDA

To:  Sri.A.K.Mehra
Director (Area Projects),
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
(Dept. of Family Welfare)
Govt. of India
Nirman Bhavan,
New Delhi - 110 011

Sub : Submission of pending claims towards expenditure incurred in respect
of additional cities in West Bengal under [PP-VII1

Sir,

Reference is invited to the Ministry's letter No. G-2101 1/25/2001-AP(a'C) dt. 16.7.2002
along with enclosure on the above subject.

In the aforesaid letter of the Ministry it has been reported that the expenditure of IPP-VIII
(Exin) 10 10 (Ten) additional citics in West Bengal upto 30.6.2002 stands at Rs.2767.65 Lakhs as
per records of the Ministry. Actually the expenditure upto 30.6.2002 as per our records stands at
Rs.2834.82 Lakhs. The difference of Rs.67.17 Lakhs is due to inclusion of the expenditure in
claims of IPP-VIII . Kolkata during 199%8-99 and 1999-2000. The month wise details of Rs.67.17
Lakhs with reference 1o Application Number and Date { except 031999 where the lktter
No.12/CMDA/Sectt./Prog. . FW/ USP-21 94 dated 19.4.99 in which the claims have been sent to
the Ministry has been recorded ) have been given in Annexure-*A”. The sum of Rs.67.17 Lakhs
may therefore Kindly be deducied from the figures of TPP-VIII | Kolkata maintained in the
Ministry,

This for your kind information and nceessary action towards amendment of the enclosure.
The Cumulative figures in vour enclosure should be Rs.1312.22 Lakhs. 662.03 Lakhs. 140.46
Lakhs and 652.94 Lakhs : thus totaling Rs.2767.65 Lakhs.

Enclo: as stated

Yours faphfully, ©

Adviser(health) 21 , 1

gt eme Hagd 3 4 h g

Tel/Fax No.: 359-3184



P TOOZEOSIA SILYIILSH LOAr0¥4)

SEB99T [ ¥SET9 | STE6T | L0'LL% | 96PLO01 | 8971097 | 00'88S | $T99T SETIL9 | 96°FLOI LIy [rese| w0Lz | 65F | - | 10l pueig ]
toooz
EFOF61 | 90195 | 69°0TT | €8'98¢ | SBILL | LO6L8E | ISSIS | 9r66I PIISE | SBILL 919 | #§SE ) ETIT | 65F | - | -6661) 1m0y
TO00E € 1%
000Z € 91
W)
(e (MY S0°0E vBL (09l STOr 178 SYEl | T6ES | 150Z1 | 186k sT8l £5°T1 i6Es s Wk | sie | T ] - MOOT/E0
W6 LE] 00 v LD 78T 96Lkl | SEL¥ 00’y L9l | 6%6L | 95EEl | TOEE 19¢ F191 6864 or'el §FEL] 6E0 | 850 | - 000T/Z0
SLLIT 00 €01 9Lz 9LLIT LL'6% LV'El siIT | iLze | (90T | I1¥ZE | 6911 M6l LLT6 6801 9fL | 80 | sit | - 0002/ 10
Sr 661 00 £0 60 €T sr 6l LB'¥pE 1161 OLLL | L5LT1 | 6BT6L | P9BT 106l Lyl LELTI 99 €% [ o0 | w0 | - 666171 |
FEDSI 00 10°50 [T FEOS PLBL ez | Tl | onreel | oecir | oolue gL Zril 5 6I'T wr | o ! - Bi66 11| |
BESLI 00 10°50 €97 BEsL (55 PLOZ | 99719 | C6MLI | LESL 1%l L 0T 9919 €6t 00 | ST : £ 666101 |
tiel | 0010750 9T €161 sz 8bLS | 16001 | vL88I | 9T¥T 1K) OF'LS 16 001 66T ¢80 | 90T | %00 [ - 6661760 |
nE 0T | DOE0Z0 1Lz 66507 | 91WE koL | 9964 | 9TROT | ZR'EE 9E'vl oL 99°6L £l PO | 6L i ; 6661780 |
85°¥81
808 00°10°50 192 |
0596t | 66600Z 152 gergl | Lels LTIl 1265 | €£95 | €®6Ll | LT09 ()] 1493 ££'95 SL¥ gl T4 : y 6661/L0 |
Lol | 668001 Skt o1l SrsT ELST | 6Lvr | SEWL | WLLOI | S¥ST S1EC 6L b¥ SEvl 87 - 85 ? = 5332___
b 01T 66 90 81 1¥T 6L 0ET L8y 0595 098¢ | 1948 | 19477 | To'Be | ZEES 09 '8E L9'L8 81'E ¥ RIE : - 666 /50 |
A IrsiL 879 65TL | PLO6L | II'EOE | [9°TTL | 8F{9 | BL9 FL 06T ITE0E 186 ¥ 185 3 - | Tea-8l1=1o1 |
6690 619 _
FATTd ST M A ToLgy
WIS ONHTL I Erl 3 | {66¢ 1t !
Op] F1A) 35 ST LERIT 05 n 66 € 1T
SE9T | pasiasasiou soiedddy 60T9E | S6'¢1 | g6l | ewUIZ | 6T8I | ZT6O9L | S66I 1§ ¥ LB | eT8I | dn . Lt £ - | woug) 6661750 |
t56l | 6608 | 9t | 86Tl | 80T L6 Rl 05 1€ | 6TES | WEBII | 80%C LyLl [T 67 £€ [ * 0k | " ~ | 666l
wrrl | p6 2002 (144 (e - $2L1 | orsl | 85001 | seerl | a 9Ll | oisl 85 001 9o | - 90 =1 = RO
R 001
WE | BETOT 1z B o 50§ el : s * - - 5 00§ : B0'f : - - gsslmn
6.8 | B R i i | E
A 86°C1°60 o1
noe B680°LL 631
t9%8 | ®680L1 | s | oLBE | €97 0L 91 IS8T | S60f | LL88 €921 8991 1€ 82 £6 0F 0o : 200 : A 8661/90 !
HOL | Pl W q1 el 15101 ! 3 q1 el P01 Pl ] qi | el |
N eIeq10M PUB uoisuaxy [IIA-ddf IO [¥10L EIEN(0Y “HIA-ddI uoisunxy [IA-ddl uojy
dnowy | aeq | woyewddy | !
e ursy) -
©IRNION ‘IIIA-ddl Ul Papnpul uoisuaixy [JIA-ddl 30 3imipuadx3
d.-ainsauay) -
!
A




T

/

53 Lotz [SozoLz_ [80'epy  [8€9T1 T60°065 _ [O1'L¥8 2 [wnwwn)|
"16‘E.S? I h 9 2 Ol B el e oL
,lootoL  |98'602 80°+1 F6 1L Z1'S9F jeio ] Qng
96'75€ (8661 0€'d 76’8 9L°61¢ e
18'P7 8591 b9 0Ly 060 934
10'S€ £y'CT 19'C L6'6 ue(
v9°0% 19'¢1 Ze0 659 ZI8l 2@
97'T61  |pO'1S 54 SEpl ZE vl AON
00°0 10
£C'PE ZL'1E 1o 05T das
LO'F9 $6'8¢€ 6% | 91T 20T any
10°71 76’8 60'€ Ing
00°0 unf
8L'E TL'E 90°0 AeN
711 160 120 1dy
10-000Z
rIsTilor  |€9'ErE  |LS'6L gTSIP  |LL'TZ8 {18101 4nS
97'¢S L9°EE 78’8 L8'T 06'L Te
SE'PT pTs1 ST L6'S 6L 0 934
8L'ZS LL'6L $E'T 061 9L'8T uef
68'vLl  [61°T8 60'9 LE0 pT 911 35(1
eL'eEl  [88'€E 6L € 76'07 piSL AON
96001 |1Z9¢€ 10°€ A TL 6% 0O
ocLil  [L89T £601 59°6 $8'69 dag
str1iz  |eTst 1011 prSil  |LY6S TIny
00°0 000 000 {000 000 g
1S'LIy 8559 802  |op'9Sl  ISP'ELL un(
68'861  |£S°E1 68'S 3L'Yv9 69°p1 1 AR
£P981  [9¥IT §T'€ 96'$T 9L 9¢I 1dy
70-1002
/- |orsee SH'66 18°9% 18791 |€€¥T #3101 qns
v6011  |19°L2 1¢°81 Ly'€9 $S'1 ung
17851 |8Z'SS 681 0€'LL 69'9 ARy
§7'99 9$'91 95°6 p0'¥T 60'91 idy
£0-2007
WIUo
at o] fl Vi |
1502 i 2128
12101 _Bunmado e arnnuany | 10AA 1a1 | K103aeD
10Uy -d!nb-a
$1815 AQ poartodas aanpuadxy Jo syier(
sipiey Uy sy

N1 P6ET - "ON BP31D

[e3uag 1594, U1 §3012 PPV T1IA - ddI - 192014 uonendog e1puy




Statement of Reimbursement claims upto 30.06.2002
Expenditure of Reimbursement Claims

(Rs. in Million)

SL Name of the la 1b 1c 1d Total
No. Project
1. | IPP-VIII, Kolkata 293.227 | 271.367 | 108.533 | 244.733 | 917.860
2. | IPP-VIII, Extn. 11.748 | 25.198 5.592 4.715 47.253
3. |10 Addl. Cities in| 141.708 | 106.297 | 26.906 | 78.351| 353.262
West Bengal
Total | 446.683 | 402.862 | 141.031 | 327.799 | 1318.375
Reimbursement amount
(Rs. in Million)
Sl Name of the la 1b lc 1d Total
No. Project :
1. | IPP-VIII, Kolkata 263903 | 217.093|108.533|159.465| 748.994
2. | IPP-VIII, Extn. 10.574 | 20.159 5.592 3.072 39.397
3. |10 Addl. Cities in | 127.539 85.039 | 26906 | 50.932| 290.416
West Bengal
Total | 402.016 | 322.291 | 141.031 | 213.469 ! 1078.807

{Financial status of ipp-viii.doc)




IPP-VIII Extn. to 10 additional cities in West Bengal
as on 30.06.2002

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Construction Revised | Estimated Actual Amount of
Project | expenditure expenditure | Reimburs-
cost upto upto ement
30.06.2002 | 30.06.2002
I. Civil Works 1462.83 1507.00 1417.08 1275.39
Sub Total 1462.83 1507.00 1417.08 1275.39
I1. Non Recurring Expenditure
1. Furniture 205.79 164.93 137.01 109.61
2. Equipment 440.86 470.27 411.55 33473
3. Vehicles 66.00 70.07 68.22 54.58
4. Books IEC & Training Materials 113.08 86.59 59.10 47.28
5. Drugs i 389.74 393.14 380.23 304.19
6. Consultancy & Professional fees 105.79 83.76 83.76 83.76
7. Contract for innovative schemes 332.95 274.40 192.16 185.30
Sub Total 1654.21 1543.16 1332.03 1119.45
1i1. Recurring Expenditure
1. Addl. Staff Salaries 121.68 88.92 82.15 S3.3
2. Honorarium to Health Workers 474 89 401.36 390.35 253.72
3. Consumables 125.55 41.79 57.60 37.44
4. Rent 26.35 16.65 14.55 9.45
5. Operation & Maintenance 534.49 350.35 238.87 13832
Sub Total 1282.96 899.07 783.52 509.32
Grand Total 4400.00 3949.23 3532.63 |~ 2904.16
Advance Qutstandin - - 301.424
Total 4400.00 3949.23 3842.41
Details of Operation & Maintenance
1. Sundries 171.13
2. Printing 18:75
3. Postage & Telephone 1,47
4. TA Tl
5. car Hire Charges 40.40
6. Base Line Survey 2.43
7. Workshop 0.57
Total 238.87

The following expenditure have been incurred on activities after June

2002 not claimable
T.A Sundries | Car Hire Salary Total
Head Quarters 17726.00 | 18058.00 40617.00 | 251165.00 327566.00
ULB 6115.00 | 32969.00 86800.00 | 382581.00 508465.00
Total | 23841.00 | 51027.00 | 127417.00 633746.00 836031.00

N

{Financial Status of IPP-V1li.doc)



Statement of Reimbursement Claims of IPP-VIII, Kolkata 8 Extension to 10 Additional Cities in West Bengal.

(Rs. in lakhs)

1 P 3 4 5 6
SL Name of the Actual Expenditure of | Reimbursable Remarks
No. Project Expenditure | reimbursement amount upto
upto claims upto 30.06.2002
30.06.2002 30.06.2002
A. | IPP-VII, Kolkata- A. The difference between column 3 & 4 stands at Rs. 196.28
Core Project 9306.78 9178.60 7489.94 lakhs
Extn.Project 540.63 472.53 393.97 1.WBR not granted for two Maternity centres
a) Champdani 90.32
b) Rajpur Sonarpur 75.43
Total | 165.75
2. Expenditure on survey works by All India
Institute of Public Health & AME Unit of KMDA 5.10
for which funds received from WHO on 19.03.92
3. Survey works by ILGUS not claimable under | 11.75
category 1d
4. Miscellaneous expenditure not claimable under 6.82
category 1d
5. Income Tax recoveries for consultancy payment 1.08
not claimable under IDA procedure.
6. Salary of July,2002 not claimable under 1d 1.88
7. Salary of August, 2002 not claimable under 1d 1.93
8. Salary of September, 2002 not claimable undet 1.97
1d
Total 9847.41 9651.13 7883.91 196.28
B. | IPP-VII Extn. To 3842.4] 3532.62 2904.16 Advance with SUDA 301.42
10 addl. Cities in Expenditure in July 2002 not reimbursable 292
West Bengal Expenditure for August & September, 2002 5.44
Rounding off 0.01
Grand Total 13689.82 13183.75 10788.07 Total 309.79

(Statement of Retmbursement Claims of 1PP.doc)




According to the procedure of claiming reimbursements
from the World Bank, the cost of equipments,what ever
may be the purpose for which they are procured, is claim-
able @ 80 p.c. under category 1(b). The instructions of
the Govt of India and the provisions of the Development
credit agreement have been placed in the file.

In this connection doubt has been clarified by
Dr G.N.V Ramana, Sr Pﬁblic Health specialist in the meeting

-held-on-26.11.99 at Unnayan Bhavan when Sm N. Chatter jee,
the previous project Director was present =

“ In claiming the expenditure under a category, the
nature of the-rclaim is the criterion viz, when a computer
is purchased for G.IS scheme, the cost of the computer
( hardware portion) is claimed under category 1l(b) under
equipment @ 80 P.c., whereas the expenditure on data
entry, digitisation charge, supervision charge etc
( Software portion) is claimable under category l(c) @

100 pec.”

Although the cost of the computer is claimed under
equipment, category 1(b) under the reimbursement procedure,
the total expenditure on G.I.S viz cost of computers, Data
entry, digitisation charge, supervision charge is exhibited
in the accounts under innovative scheme on the basis of
administrative approval of theé Ministry and the world Bank.
The claiming of the reimbursements under reimbursement
procedure are entirely different from the exhibition of
the expenditure in accounts.

The above procedure is followed in IPP-VIII Kolkata.

From the claims so far submitted to KMDA it appearss
that during June 2002 { reimbursements claimable in August
2002) IPP-VIII Extension had procured 11 sets of computers
in Railganj, English Bazar, Balurghat, Kharagpore,

Darjeeling Municipalities £or Rs.6,12,930/-.



Advi;gf//
( Hea SUDA)

Project Directepr
IPP-VIII/KMDA

such claim will be preferred under category 1l(b) &
80 pec. inview of the jlnstructions of the World Bank as
aforesaid as is being done in IPP-VIII Kolkata. But the
expenditure thereon will be shown under innovative schaine
in the monthly statement being furnished in each month tc
SUDA.

As per instructions of the World Bank., the claim papers
should be so submitted to the Ministry that they reach the
World Bank from the Ministry.by.31.10.2002. A sum of
Rse532.63 lakhs is outstanding as advance with SUDA to end
of August 2002. Unless the claim papers are received by
30:9.2002. to KMDA from SUDA, it may not be possible for
sendihg the claim paperg to the Ministry by 5010.2002. The
Ministry of Finance and the Ministry of Health usually take
25 to 30 days time in sending the claim papers to the world
Banke.

SUDA may, therefore, kindly be requegted to send all
claim papers of the activities completed upto June 2002

by 30.9.2002 positively.

submitted. ,
% o.,u_.c:- s . 9_1Qu1_- M?;ﬁa?’/ﬂ-
cs Professional ' Chief of H g?éh
IPP-VIII/K.M:D.A. IPP-VIII/KeMeD.Ao

A Uvmi : )1£ﬂVMJ7£S
ok YR - Frshil of fubesd i
U\d\ﬂf\\?ﬂm&m M"‘XP Qanatdrys (ﬂf’ﬂ\x CPNEN |
U AR R {v\}\f\/; m&m W \N\‘,\K M\&\MOS
MA Bugk A thawn | all AR Pt
UC, ot It \a,aj( beew heeoiurtd— _
Efb i ahvo wads by debeRd Pk




__3 =

Bt vl ol iWs o opfedile b
PRV VI ﬁ)ﬁkml,w\h%&g :

Q '\V\-)\A/V\A.,R!-i/‘ cr:} UQ,S O'/-% /-LU’ML vaﬂb;ti‘lﬂl\“xi*
Aoz been ek hods wilie Qo



No.L 19017/7/2001 APS (Vol.11)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
(Department of Family Welfare)

Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi-11.
pated the 21st September, 2001 .

To

The Project Directors (IPP-VIII) (by name) of
Bangalore, Delhi, Hyderabad & ss}kata.

QUBJECT: Family Welfare (Urban Slums) Project - Cr. 2394-IN -

Acceptance of withdrwal applications.
ok bk

Sir,

1 am directed to say that the project component origiﬁally for
the cities of Bangalore, Delhi, Hyderabad & Kolkata before the mid-term
review (activities carried out under Part A of the Project in the areas
under the jurisdiction of BMC, CMDA, MCH & MCD as defined in the Deve-
lopment Credit Agreement of the World Bank) closed on 30th June, 2001

The World Bank has advised the Government of India that, in
accordance with the Wworld Bank's current practice, further disbursemeuts
from the Credit for the above glgﬁed_:nmpggggg will be made for withdra-
Jyal applications received at the Wworld Bank’'s New pelhi Office cn oOr

before October 31, 2001 in respect of eligible expenditures made before
the 30th June, 2001 closing date (i.e., payment made or payments due for

goods, works and services that have been provided prior to the closing
date) . :

-

You are, therefore, requested to send claims for all, ‘the
activities completed on or hefo 30th June, 2001 immediately and not
1ater than 30th September, 2001Yso as to enable this Ministry to submit
claims in time ‘to the Ministry of Finance and by Ministry of Finance to
the World Bank. -

‘l-
[}

- QJ =t
't (¢ n@‘ yours faithfully,
\:?L 5 fl( % T

\./ I/L’ (J. K. TRIKHA)

under Secretary to the Government of India

-



13 =

SCHEDULE 1

Yo
©,

2 The table below sets forth the Categories of items to be
financed out of the proceeds of the Credit, the allocation of the
amounts of the Credit to each Category and the percentage of
mxpanditures for items so to be financed in each Category:

Withdranwnl of the Proceeds
of the Credit

Amount of tha
Credit Allocated % of
(Expreassed in Expenditures
atoaory SDR_Eguivalent) to be Financed

) For Part A of the Project:
VSRR = B S e e

4a} vivil works // 11,400,000 90%

() lFguipwent, 16.800,000v/ 1001 of foreign
vehicles, ; expenditures,
wadicinng, J100% of local
furpiture oxpenditures,
IEC and Maternal Tex-factory
Child liealth cost) and B0M
materjals of local exp-

enditures for
for other items
Procured locally

(¢! Consultants, 8,000,000v 1001
PHl’s and PVOs’
services i
and training

(d) Incremental 11,100,000 =~ 90 of local

Uperat ing
conts

T e e Ty Y TR
o ya A LA »

-4

0 340 BN HD o)
"’Hi“"-}:".l:?":‘:":’.-’"“"?‘f

N R L LI M A
LR PH G RS A i Ty

S
expenditures

until March 31,
T9YS and 653

thereaftor
——— ]|

.




L]
A
7
R
¢, o

)

e b AU I - APLALLD
) o ax t Covernmoent o Indin el
") ¥ ié \I'*Iims:lry ol lealth & Family Welfare \\/ i
L o _)Q {Depit. of Family Wellare)
<R, A /
QU e N Nirman Bhavan, New Delli,
u,\{*} B Yﬁ}\\ 4 Dated 30,09.9%
» AP 3

To, 4 ’:(IO @
Shri A.M. Chakravarthi,

Project Director,1PP-VIIlI,
Calcutta Municipal Dev. Authority,

3A, Auckland Place,
Colet . - HNY (W4

Subject: Preparation rof relmburscment claims towards expend ituce
in respect of 1PP’-VIIL project.

incucred

Siv/Madam,

L am directed to forward herewith instructions for withdrawal
of proceeds from the World Bank Credit for [PP-VII project oloug willr- Lhe
proforma preeribed by World bank  lor obliining  reimbucsement  in respect
ol the PP-V]II Project. L

Form I is Lo be used for expenditure on (D)Civil works
and  poods contraets oyer U5 $50000 equivalent and  (i)all _consultamsts' i

training _ contrets. When  thls form @5 used, "@  copy ol , the
gupplier's/consultant's hills ol evidence  of payment. to  the

suppliers/consultants should also be submitted with the claim.

Form IC(Statement of Expenditure) is to be used [or
(i)civil works and goods contructs upder  US § 50,000 equivalent, and
(ii)incremental operating costs. When this form is used it is not necessary
to submit the supporting documents Lo the Bank.” “Instead” these documents
should be cross reflerenced v the “withdcawal applications, retained by the
jmplementing agency and made availuble for inspection by 1he Bk
supecvision staflf.

The percentape of  cxpenditure eligible for  reimburscement
is detailed in Schedule | ol the Development Credit Agreement,which r:
reproduced Letow.
Citepory : . Lol expenditure  olipibl
BN reimbum e

. Vvl Wew ke .‘y\},:.

b. Equipment,vehicles, Medicine, e ol loreign expenditure, IWWof Lol
furnituce, [EC and maternal expenditure(exfactory  cost)  and 8l
Child UHealth lmltei'iuls’l ol  Jocal expenditure for other items

' prucured locully.

¢. Consullanls' PMPs and PVOs ' 100%
services and training |

d. eremental Dperating tonin Wi of  loval  expenditure  wntll March

i VL0995 andd 65T therealler.
; I (Centd. ... . . 2)



Lo reproduce ciyotgply i

Tonl IOy prheise arTangee
in \.ll.lill\l‘lll

the  profuarias b your vind, The claims are o be senl
Threa copies of th clafme  will have w0 Le lorwarded LYy Lhvis ol e
Lo the Department ol Feanoni i Alkairs for  vbtuining relmbursement irom
the Wocld Bank. une copy uf the clulm hay to be retaingd in Lhiw
OfCice ~us ollice copy- An o clalms could be sent eurllur In Liw
absence of the prescribed prolocws, U consoliduted  cluim for
expenditure incurred upLo Seplember jyy4 may be sent. Thercalter

ease be sunt on 4 monthly buasls repulocly, 1 v

the claims may pl
Lo reach this office by 20th of the following month.

yours faith{ully,
S e
7 r &

(E.J. JOS)
UNDER SECRETARY(AP)

Copy
\
(ErdI08) -+
: U&D&&—bummﬂﬂ-&k)_
dvi I' :
leal \
roje

PPV



RSO Wust Baugal
Yirosn Bay -lopment TNopertment

No, 7 96=U D/R/M/B/1¥=4/98, Datod Folketa, the 19th Jely, 2301.

From 1 Joint Oecretzry & the
Govermment of West Rengel,

To ¥ Thoe Treasury Officer,
Bidhamnesgor Treasury,
Jelasampad Phavan,
Bichannagnar.

Bir,

T am directed by order of the Govetror to ssy thar the Governor
han been pleaned to accord senction k5 the payment of Zrrrt of
b,1,67,00,000/= (Rupcem ano crore mixty Meven lskh) only to the FMDA
for meoting the maintenence cast of CUIP Hoalth pragran e during the
current finencierl yerr, !

2, 1 rm further directed to request you that necessary arcengemme
may kindly be made to credir the sald sum of %.1,67,00,000/- (Rupees
one crore sixty soven lakh) anly to ¥.M.D.A.'s account vnder the hesd
"8449-Deporite of Local Fundea0-120-Nther Funda=020-Caleoitta Metropo-
liten Development Authority-Ol-Deposits™ by pef contre febit #5 the
heed *2210-Medical snd Public Health (Yuolic Health}enfiorublic Hesltha
BOO~Ither expenditure-Non-rlen-003-~Hsintensnges of CUNP Haalth PLrogrs=
mme-votec1e0rent ¢-1n-pl 0-02-0ther Grents™ quk of the current yesr's
wmta-nn-account budger,

3, Totel smount s-nctioned under hie phava herd during the finmneisl
yerr 2007.03 comes to P, 1,67,00,000/- {Fupeces ona crore eixty moven
lakh) only out of the rmvision of ~,6,69,33,000/-,

4, Tha mount ssnctioned herein shell be 4 drpwn by the Secretery,
F.MaDoA. On gubmiseion of a culy recelptad bill in T,P, Thrm Ry, 49 o
ba mrnteraigned by the Joint secretary, U. D, Department,

5. The Secrotery, KoMuN.A, will pleres furnish necestery utilisation
certifieate in resncct »f grrv arnctinnad herein irediavely after
utilisatinn of the fund,

6, The Pr. Acoomtant Gonerel (/6E), Weat Bengel is being Informed.

T Thie order insies with the concurronce of the Finrsnce Department
vide *heir Gr.'ﬂ' 1.0, H3,12 Aae. 2.-“.0: r.ad "’.‘h ﬂm“p .".. “.0' m.
08175 dat, 21,086,012, :

Yours f€rithfuvlly,
B4/ B, B, Ghosh,

sk, Joint Becratary *o the
oxTIR, Tovarmmmit of Wast Pengel,

Mo, 7R /{31 )-UD/RM/R/ T4 /98,

Copy forwsrded fof infornsztfion and necesssry sction to .
1. The Pr, Accountent General (M P), Heot Bengel 3
2, The Accoumntsnt General (Audit-I), Hest Bengal® 3
3, The Accountent General (Audit-1I), Nest Bengal »

_4¢ The Becratery, FKE,M.D,A, )

5. Finence Deporbment, Or,'R' ¢ (6} €opy to Finsnce Drptt, Or,'N* )
7. Internal Audit Wing, Finence Deptt,, Todi Mansion, Bth floor,

F=1%, India Exchange Plpace Extn., FKolkata - T3
8. The Jt, Becy., H.LF.¥W, Deott, (Femily Welfare Pr.), CIT Puldg, Amnexi
9. Copy to File No. ID/P/M/R/2F-3/20023
10, Guard File
1l. Pudget Vertificrtion, b

Taint Secrekrry ko tHe

Dated, the 18,.07,02, Govermm~nt of Heat Rengal,



Av. '1/36(2)/M2f%}9//4%73 oy oS 25/%',__.

FrandD T ofT bng £
\ u&w%%ﬁmﬂ
g oo (o W@//ﬁ’%@%

A

Addf D fﬂmﬂ%\q 8



SIET DeTEsic GTVE ¥ Ti35n e=mesSodg o-1ees "Tesocsyp DOiX E7A 20:
» BOCEE S s i e B i Fe IsTIeI=To) "ISSEV Yoo ' 9sTRDTTS SC TRSRURD JCLDSITL WS OL PRDIRASOS
1 ol et g oo
X, .H_ . “y
™ = . cpe&td e
=y qurEk =T 76 Gt rmeme 0" 2% 1T % (€oriotom TS Fo) FUMIGNRIT WIS
s @ 5 asmraocy §
i ~ AT IECS 3 -
re-Sals ssaUSseAY TJIang . " & 7 ¢ R T ‘g IO o I0 3m03 =c
= 1nq - Jeei 7Ty pred $ 9L 8L sl el 86°08 7 -Lj adosa ‘eavd FTTOTPIR 3sco <
STERITR JWSET LATIO PITX / —_— n\\.\h
“ ~IIECOETP *oSs s3exced 9 N..nN H71313) wo'by LN
woryTang -8 L1ddng LA s 5
7 e g \.m 415z AL, o0 FoporEIl/ *oFIM (X
OECXIEIN. PO% 3TOPATRS as -84 < 8 - cswweIFordg
AiT7mR4 Jo ¥Tmmiid o ane OOTZ ssamaJeay /ewmexFard ToTITSTE (2
IJUP PITWAIDG; IONCEY »a 22- G oo gn o 6y oqres QoL gafrens ITOUUR AL ¥ IWRE (P
“p-ddT Io o TaTA A es GL°6 Lreuoraess poe Fujimig (9
£1732d axe= o3 ISRl s o389 sadsege TeN4 Po® AITH J¥0 (4
., - SSE7 ASGRETISZCD OTE & ¥5°62 Lswefuiimee QJDSE PU® OVE (®
23
& i -: 3T Tpaedsd FaeFTIAnGD “*
bl vy ooy 6L e o0 il s *sJe3S "SACD JOF STmIE PNE
o i sl . - - G€ ‘b, ss1ssTedoToM 4£q umuom jou Zzeas zo sajJod
" ~2320 Zamo pOR ‘sJosjaTedns S‘sAEH 43 pred
e 2q oy Je3f Iu3 JojfeilexIXE J07 poInies pong e
- HON ~000z - 65 SUTImE
W 0 (@) S o A 5 — S TJIRICCOE S0 JTlERsTeTUe Fo 3oadsed wy 66.4Tmr
E o 56, Airenmes mcay pojIed syl JoF WIPLD JEISIIY ¥z
wtﬂw@d& S— - (pegoE31e® 222TF PITIEILD
“wm.m..m 9L-531 rad se)*sicstaradng TOUR SAHE JO SOTITRIULIMOD
BeeE N {p) —— azwauuy 29w Z9°Yy ——— (TT} paTiz ITIPOTOCT 938 samoRmD 3o Iye3s poe
Ea f * 2 SO3DSS IO *O38 E1F[IAIRGd *sasany "SR e
.Tw...w. -UiV- g€ 3 arxauay hho\lQN AT A4 \\ﬂ LOZ ﬂ.ﬂu ““ﬂu..ﬂfuvﬂ pae gAYE 7O PO 14 thOﬂﬂtﬂE SWTE
¥ : paz ‘rostaredns JOTI IS *SREH FO WNIISJIOIOH i
FAS . 2 .Wthmln.WN' i A _58°0% JTs Q\m\\ .tH.-Q
- Sl g6 asd —— (D mey- < g SOK @ *JOIEMSTUTEDY
: smEeI8cId JO TOTIRISUNERY TeniodeInma) (=
; torch 1gtci ‘gg et (a (*a®) maoom Jod =/004Sc *®m Y a-D Fo *som 12 (Q
- ol 0oL (= (-ae) muoow JIC =/000L %
s g %10 wng Jedasy aJosg Fo *sod § (®
srzaf aTn J0J STWOIZRIOCIOD TR ToON
pae sEISTTRITOTUNN 3C9IBIFTP U] IEEsIFolc
Tor-Zip Feven SUTAIOA FFEIS °IACD O SITIE(ES "1
L X% 0 ) I3~ FO
s jpoedNE SUIIanoey FO sIRTTRINSEL
T ks -20GZ — ZOGE _S6- *ECLE - 1002 SO -z0cz-L00z _Sor coz—00cz STIamp sarpaTERCEE Toy
ST 2TV ARG aapEcacT 3¥pNC  @2TTULEI PISTASY  TOISTASAL “aSpos TEIE TENASY o EeTaCTIoEsC Ts
e Sk th ek i AR SFTETTT TSI TSR TESRD SAnvYeDOec ralfer
¢ T SEelnETIr sowe, sow SRS X § ITI-Z;= 30 WD 0 ISEESTE 4T 0CPTEO0T iis
T e g aaTy K A = ey R e AR
T A ats | e aats, B -




oject Directoy
P-VII. Kolkat:

B 91 I7 ISETIEE MDA, CSIP-IC pal

Reimbursement claims for additional cities in West Bengal.

The review reveals the expenditures and the claims uplo  September.2002

supplementary us follows:-
(18s. in lakhs.)

———

E}i.il_qnditu'fe upto Seplember, 2002 Supplementary ! 3842, 4l
. Reimbursement claim upto September, 2002 Supplementary 352803
: Not claimable upto September, 2002 Supplementary i O,
T = Total 3536,39
" Balanee with SUDA . 306 02

A further sum of Rs. 94,671/ has been spent during Oclober, 2002 for which ¢
huve been received. This however could be accounted for in Qctober, 2002 on
3L10.2002, Therefore advance lying with SUDA will be Rs. 305.07 lakhs.

The Supplementary reimbursement claim for 10(ten) additional cities is submitied
for approval please.

Submied
Accoums Professional Chief of Healih,
IPP-VII, Kolketa [PP-VIII, Kolkata

0o 1AP-vl(Sd)
- W‘Q'MW)QCMN‘
“ﬂ\/
laf}lo') 0V




-_—

1e-10-82 13:32

!

oject Directoy
P-VIIL. Kolkata

|

& 31 37 3587388 CHMDA, CSIP-1C & ool

Reimbursement elaims tor additional cities in West Bengal.

The review reveals the expenditures and the claims upto September,2002

supplementary s follows:-
(K. in labdhs,)

————

't bhpt.lldll'lll‘t‘. upto September, 2002 & Supplementary 3842 4! |
R:,nnbun,unem claim upto September. 2002 Supplementary 1528 03 I
T\aol | claimable upto September, 2002 Supplementary _ _ S_JQ
L= o Total 3536.3‘)
Bcll mu. with SUDA = 306 0""]

A lurther sum of Rs. 94,671/ has been spent during October, 2002 for which 2
have been received. This however could be accounted for in October, 2002 on
31.10.2002. Therefore advance lying with SUDA will be Rs. 305.07 lakhs.

The Supplementary reiinbursement claim for 10(ten) additional cities is submitied
for approval please.

Submited

Accouns Professional
IPP-VII Kolkata

Chief of Health,
[PP-VII, Kolkata

| A=V ()
oy R vanify Cowe b

S b

-
l(/)fo')o\/




-5 -

I1f,however ,the World Bank in consultation with the

Govt of India issues instructions that such expenditure
is reimbursible, we may however prefer supplementory
claims. If such expenditure is claimed contrary to the
instructionsof the World Bank pending receipt of any
letter from Govt of India, such claim may be returned
by the Finance Deptt Govt of India, Finance Deptt does

not deduct inadmissible amount orx accept part claim.

A letter addressed to shri A.K. Mehra - Director
showing the position has been placed in the file for

favour of approval.

Submitted.

PP v %""’
cs Professional Accounts 02 er Chief of Health
IPP-VIII/KMDA IPP-VIII/KMDA IPP-VIII/KMDA

. ke . /A—__ ,&-t.(—?.tctc)—j/

e ool “t ﬂ o 2 .
(#F) 1o F F4 Gorte P o (Rl
R (Lt Clas

In view of the World Bank's decision for not accepting
the reimbursement claim on salary of staff from 01.07.2002
to 31.10.2002 vide their letter dated 05.08.2002, the
submission of the reimbursement claims on salary from
01.07.2002 to 31.10.2002 is being kept pending till we
receive any other instructions from the Director(AP),MOH&FW,
Govt. of India. The salary of the staff retained in the
IPP-VIII wing from 01.07.2002 to 31.,10.2002 as per instructions
of the World Bank dated 28.05.2002 is, however, chargeable
to the project and will be met from the fund of the IPP-VIII
Project already received from the Govt. of India and the
State Govt. according to 90 percent and 10 percent ratio.

Submitted to the CED for present information.

,&r‘ﬂ—‘ ,(}4_.‘_, wi p-
{EU,KMLA Q (I&I,}l) W/\N\/ -V\o\\'\f\'\) \up Special Secretary,KMLA




/e |

ol

we have received a letter dated 5.8.2002 from 4
Dr. G.N.V. Ramana, Sr Public Health Specialist, World Bank
addressed to Shri A. K. Mehra, Director, Area Project,
Division with copy to us informing that the expenditure
incurred for four months from 1.7.2002 to 31.10.2002

on retention of skeleton staff after the closing date of

the project is not eligible for reimbursement.

while agreeing fully with the importance of retaining
the skeleton staff after the . credit closing date of
30.6.2002, the World Bank has advised us that the proce -
dures of the World Bank do not permit financing of such
expenditure.

Although in February 2002 review mission aldememoire
it was specified that the skeleton staff expenditures for
four months after the closing date of credit are eligible,
the position was corrected by the World Bank in subsequent
clarifications provided through letter dated 28.5.2002
and aidememoire of June 2002, (para 11).The aidememoire
of June 2002 is still awaited from World Bank/Govt of India.

The position now stand? that payments made or payments
due for goods  works ,and servicesthat have been provided
aftar the credit closing date 3 after 30.6.2002 are not
eligible for reimbursements. Therefore expenditure on the
maintenance of skeleton staff ( in our case 23 heads
involving ‘an expenditure of Rse 7475, 696/~ £rom 1.7.2002
to 31.10.2002 ) is not eligible for reimbursement £rom
the World Bank credit 2394-IN. But incurring of such
expenditure for retention of 23 heads in different Units
at the head guarter of IPP-VIII appears to be indispensable

for completion of certain items of work on the closing
date of the project. Such expenditure will be met from
the estimated cost of Rs«98.32 crores sanctioned for
IPP=-VIII Kolkata.

Incidentally it is stated that under the Development
credit Agreement 2394-IN vide clause(b) of schedule 3,
expenditure eligible for reimbursement means cost of goods
and services required for the project.

we should act according to the provisions of the
Development credit Agreement and can not claim reimburse
ments not only for skeleton staff but also for any actl
after 30.6+.2002 relating to the project.



Scatement of Reimbursement Claims of IPP-VHI Kolkata and Extension to 10 Additional Cities in West Bengal

(Rs. in Lakhs
1 2 3 4 S 6
SL Name of the Project Actual Expenditure of | Reimbursable Remarks
No. Expenditure | reimbursement | amount upto
upto claims upto 31.07.2002
31.07.2002 31.07.2002 .
A. | IPP-VII, Kolkata — A. The difference between column 3&4 stands at Rs. 186.46 Lakhs
Core Project 9306.78 9178.60 7489.94
Extn. Project 381.07 322.79 263.38 | 1. WBR not granted for two Maternity centres
a) Champdani 85.98
b) Rajpur Sonarpur 73.59

Total 159.57

2. Expenditure on survey works by All India Institute
of Public Health & AME Unit of KMDA For which 5.10
funds received from WHO on 19.03.92

3. Survey works by ILGUS not claimable under 11.75

category 1d

4 Miscellaneous expenditure not claimable under | 6.82
category 1d m

5. Income Tax recoveries form consultancy payment not | . 056

claim able under IDA procedure

6. Imprest with [PP-VIII _ 0.02
7. Advance with Municipalities for RHE training m 0.76
8. Salary of July, 2002 not claim able under 1d _ 1.88
*
Total 9687.85 9501.39 7753.32 186.46
“B. | IPP-VIII Extn. to 10 addlL 3842.41 3110.22 2551.63 | Advance with SUDA 732.19
Q\ cities in West Bengal
Grand Total 13530.26 12611.61 10304.95

(Statement of Reimbursement claim of Ipp.doc)

\



IPP-VIII Extn. to 10 additional cities in West Bengal as on

31.07.2002
(Rs. in Jakhs)
Construction Revised Estimated Actual Amount
Project cost | expenditure | expenditure of
upto upto Reimbur-
31.07.2002 31.07.2002 sement
I. Civil Works 1462.83 1507.00 131241 1181.18
Sub Total 1462.83 1507.00 1312.41 1181.18
II. Non Recurring Expenditure

t.  Furniture 205,79 164.93 136:64 109.31
2.  Equipment 440.86 470,27 353.64 282.91
3. Vehicles 66.00 70.07 68.22 54.58
4. Books IEC & Training Materials 113.08 86.59 52.89 42.31
5. Drugs 389.74 393.14 269.09 215.27
6. Consultancy & Professional fees 105.79 83.76 62.67 62.67
1. Contract for innovative schemes 332.95 274.40 136.69 136.69
Sub Total 1654.21 1543.16 1079.84 903.74

111. Recurring Expenditure .
1. Addl. staff salaries 121.68 88.92 78.87 51.27
2. Honorarium to Health workers 474.89 401.36 376.63 244.81
3. Consumables 125.55 41,79 50.90 33.09
4. Rent 26.35 16.65 12,51 8.13
5. Operation & Maintenance 534.49 350.35 199.06 129.41
Sub Total 1282.96 899.07 717.97 466.71
Grand Total 4400.00 3949.23 3110.22 2551.63

Advance Quistanding - - 732.19
Total 4400.00 3949,23 3842.41

Details of Operatioq & Mmtenance

Sundries
Printing

T.A.

NV

Workshop

Postage & Telephone

Car Hire Charges
Base line Survey

135.34
15.12
0.94
6.98
37.68
2.43
0.57

Total

199.06

(Financial status of IPP.doc)




7
/

Statement of Reimbursement claims upto 31.07.2002

Expenditure of Reimbursement Claims

Rs. in Millio

SL Name of the 1a 1b 1c 1d Total
No. Project
1. | IPP-VII], Kolkata 293.227 | 271.367 | 108.533 | 244.733 | 917.860
2. | IPP-VIII, Extn. 5.797 | 19.027 2.985 4.470 32.279
3. 110 Addl cities in| 131.241 | 88.046 19936 | 71.797 | 311.020
7 | West Bengal
Total | 430.265 | 378.440 | 131.454 | 321.000 | 1261.159
Reimbursement amount
(Rs. in Million)
SI. Name of the 1a 1b lc 1d Total
No. Project
1. | IPP-VIII, Kolkata 263.903 | 217.093 | 108.533 | 159.465 | 748.994
2. | IPP-VIII, Extn. 5218 | 15.222 2.985 2913 26.338
) 3. 110 Addl cities in| 118.118| 70.438 19936 | 46.671| 255.163
Va West Bengal
Total | 387.239 | 302.753 | 131.454 | 209.049 | 1030.495

{Financial status of ipp.doc)




: -«
_ﬁkmam:_m_: of Reimbursement Claims of IPP-VIII Kolkata and Extension to 10 Additional Cities in West Bengal

(Rs. in Lakhs)
1 2 3 4 5 6
Sl Name of the Project Actual Expenditure of | Reimbursable Remarks
No. Expenditure | reimbursement | amount upto
upto claims upto 30.06.2002
30.06.2002 30.06.2002
A. | IPP-VIII, Kolkata - A. The difference between column 3&4 stands at Rs. 187.23 Lakhs
Core Project 9306.78 9178.60 7489.94
Extn. Project 275.43 216.38 176.83 | 1. WBR not granted for two Maternity centres
a) Champdani 85.98
b) Rajpur Sonarpur 73.59
Total 159.57
2. Expenditure on survey works by All India Institute
of Public Health & AME Unit of KMDA For which 5.10
funds received from WHO on 19.03.92
3. Survey works by ILGUS not claimable under 11.75
category 1d
4 Miscellaneous expenditure not claimable under 6.82
category 1d
5. Income Tax recoveries form consulitancy payment not 0.56
claimable under IDA procedure
6. Imprest with IPP-VIII 0.02
7. Advance with Municipalities for RHE training 3.41
Total 9582.21 9394.98 7666.77 187.23
B. | IPP-VIII Extn. to 10 addl. 3586.31 2834.84 2329.36 | Advance with SUDA 751.47
cities in West Bengal e, S
Grand Total 13168.52 12229.82 9996.13

Bionon aae AT M= " ivsn .

(Statement of Reimbursement claim of Ipp.doc)

eIV L ]




IPP-VIIil Extn. to 10 additional cities in West Bengal as on

30.06.2002
(Rs. in lakhs)
Construction Revised Estimated Actual Amount
Project cost | expenditure | expenditure of
upto upto Reimbur-
30.06.2002 30.06.2002 sement
1. Civil Works 1462.83 1507.00 1312.22 1181.01
Sub Total 1462.83 1507.00 1312.22 1181.01
[I. Non Recurring Expenditure
1. Furniture 205.79 164,93 116.59 93,27
2. Equipment 440.86 47027 263.85 211.08
3. Vehicles 66.00 70.07 65.61 52.49
4. Books IEC & Training Materials 113.08 86.59 52.89 42.31
5. Drugs 389.74 393.14 167.70 134.16
6. Consultancy & Professional fees 105.79 83.76 51.79 51.79
7. Contract for innovative schemes 332.95 274.40 115.711 115.71
Sub Total 1654.21 1543.16 834.14 700.81
IiI. Recurring Expenditure
1. Addl. staff salaries 121.68 88.92 75.77 49.26
2. Honorarium to Health workers 474 89 401.36 362.30 235.50
3. Consumables 125.55 41.79 46.57 30.27
4, Rent 26.35 16.65 12.51 8.13
5. Operation & Maintenance 534.49 350.35 191.33 124.38
Sub Total 1282.96 899.07 688.48 447,54
Grand Total 4400.00 3949.23 2834.84 2329.36
Advance OQutstanding - - 751.47
Total 4400.00 3949.23 3586.31
Details of Operation 8 Maintenance
1. Sundries 129.44
2. Printing 15.07
3. Postage & Telephone 0.92
4. T.A. 6.79
5. Car Hire Charges 36.11
6. Base line Survey 2.43
7. Workshop 0.57
Total 191.33

(Financial status of IPP.doc)




Statement of Reimbursement claims upto 30.06.2002

Expenditure of Reimbursement Claims

(Rs. in Million)

SL Name of the 1a 1b ic 1d Total
No. Project
1. | IPP-VIII, Kolkata 293.227 | 271.367  108.533 | 244.733 | 917.860
2. | IPP-VIII, Extn. 4539 10.222 2.691 4.186 21.638
3. |10 Addl cities in| 131.222| 66.662 16750 68.848 | 283.482
West Bengal
Total | 428.988 | 348,251 127.974 | 317.767 | 1222.980
Reimbursement amount
(Rs. in Million)
Sl Name of the 1a ib lc 1d Total
No. Project
1. | IPP-VII], Kolkata 263.903 | 217.093 | 108.533| 159.465| 748.994
2. | IPP-VIII, Extn. 4.086 8.178 2.691 2.728 17.683
3. |10 Addl cities in| 118.101| 53.331 16.750 | 44.754| 232.936
West Bengal
Total | 386.090 | 278.602 | 127.974| 206947 | 999.613

{Financial status of ipp.doc)




mn -
THJPE;JT_RC\

IPPEg;II Extension éo 10 addl. cities in West Bengal

(RS. in lakhs’

. d
gé. Item of expenditure Riii:ii Aotual
gstimate expenditure
upto 30.6.2001
A Construction
1, Civil Works 1367.22 890.01
Total Construction 1367.22 890.01
B 1. Non recurring Expenditure
a) Equipments 395,55 129,13
b) Furniture 143,31 57.93
¢) Vehicles 66,00 52,76
d) Drugs 577.43 50.46
e) 1IEC & Training materials 51.08 32,36
Total Non recurring 1233.37 322,64
Ze Training & Consultancy
a) Consultancy asd4Professional
fees 69.70 12,47
b) Contract for innovative '
schemes 216.97 53,82
Total 286.67 66.29
Total Non recurring 1520.04 388,93
- Recurring
l. addl staff salary 152,99 36.18
2. Honororium 573.74 208.36
3. Consumable 155.04 17.70
4. Rent 43.24 7.73
5. Operation & 308.64 82,09
maintenance
Total Recurring 1233.65 352.06
TOtal 4120091 1.631000
Avance outstanding 1941.31
Detalls of O & M Qomon A
1. Sundries 45.16 ¥
2. Printing 10.10
3. POstage & Telephone D.36 - 9#}\,_& R ER T
45 TsKs 4,34 K‘f‘% frﬂ”’_f__m“p
5. Car Hire charges 19.13 z €&
6. Base line Survey 2.43
7. Work shop 0.57
Total 82,09



w Calcutta
: Metropolitan
Development

Authority

Prasashan Bhavan, Block : DD~I, Seactor=-I,
salt Lake, Kolkata-64, Telephone no,359-7915-6

No.435/IPP-VIII/RC/2001-2002 Dated ¢ 3 g =2%%!

From : The Project Director Pﬂ
IPP-VIII & Secretary CMDA /<§;:;//

ToO : The Secretary to the Government of India, 5
Ministry of Health & Family wWelfare, G %/

(Department of Family Welfare )
Nirman Bhavan
New Delhi 110011

Attn J. K. Trikha
Under Secretary (A.P)}

Sub : Reimbursement claim from 1.6.2001 to
30.6.2001 towards expenditure under
F.W. (US) Project IPP-VIII to 10 Addl.
cities in West Bengal. (Cr. no 2394-IN)

Sir,

In continuation to this office letter 421/IPP-VIII/RC/2001~
2002 dated 14,06.2001 this is to forward herewith the reimbursement
claims in quadruplicate from 1.6.2001 to 30.6.2001 in respect of
IPP~VIII to 10 Addl cities in West Bengal as per the following

detalls -

(Rse in million )

Form Category Period Expendi- Reimburse-
ture ment
incurred claimed

S0 la From 1-602001 to 30t6'2001 17,345 150611

Yo 1b From 1.6.2001 to 30.6.2001 15.640 12.512

lc 1c From 106.2001 to 3006-2001 2.208 2n208

14 From 1.6.2001 to 30.6.2001 6,558 4,263
Total - 41.77151 34.594

Your faithfully.

Enclo : SOE in quadruplicate :§£;w
?pbproject D ctor

IPP-VIII &
Secretary CiDA




- R ) .

-
L

STRACT ©rF

s
=

ity SEE

M

(1!

g S

3 "t Accounts Professional.
IPP-VEII/CMDA.

pimT GF.TARZ PRSJSJICT : Family Welfare (Urbazn Slums) muﬁomlnuﬁ Hmum..er.r IGRCRZ0IT No - .
. g ' & ‘ A : i NU.,W.D- IN
R to 10 addl. cities in West Bengal. = o o il
== fDFTAINCE . PERICD  1.06.2001 to 30.6.2001 NS 1820 LOAN no,
; i . R o A |l1|,|ijmnruumn-_w.w.u>1 Fe_ L A
- _ : e ¢ 2
TTTe=s-v  Ltem CZtegory ToTz #arcantige of FECERE clzizen T
INEET NG, e M. Exoendifurs Reimburszzaent Foil i nhre st g =
X 1) (Z) {2 (&) £3) 3 (s
: 3
Rse In‘Million RseIn Million 1a 1b lec-1d
- 1 i la 17.345 90 p.c. 15,611 The expenditure
1 1 - 1b 15.640 80 pec. 12.512 under each
1 1 lc : 2.208 100 p.c. 2.208 contract is with in
| 1 1a 6.558 65 pe.c. 4,263 the thresh hold
: ; 1 -
; : . e i of S O E.
Total - 41,751 34,594

.

Project Direct
& Secretary/C. M. U A.



o

s FAMILY WELFARE (URBAN SLUMS) FROJECT, I1pp-VIII,to 10 addl. cities
STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE (SOE) ipn wWest Bengal.

i~ the pariod from 120642001;; 30.06.2004

NAME OF THE PROJECT

Paymen magds S
For wpadiruses Lnian 3 0 Daze:
sForce 20wt and =l werks contrass iess than § 274 VY moooo sopaiv, Cat == Bfaglbie % 2 Appicadon No,
«Goads cantracs s man § 50000 aquiv, Cat 1b Bliginie % 80 : Lozn/CreditNo. 2394 .
*Consuléng Srms c—Tacts less than € ___squiv.Cal __ Biigible%: Suzmimary Sheet No .IH
.FESD.: cansuitim=s coniracss iess HhEn § ecuiv. Cat __ Eiigibl= % ___
Al lnze—eninl Oc..h ing cosis Cztegory Illilwm Elig:ble ﬂm
All FainTg expendi=res 35S Category _1c Eligitle %100
T AN 3 4 5 6 m 7 ! 5 _ 29 :
! Nz=¢ and Total Amount ! Currency & Amount | Exchange Rare z
“ lram | Catecory! Zountry Adzress of of lnvoizes Amount ! Paid Zo=he (amsuatineel. 6 Kemarls ”,_
| Na. No, oi Suzplier/ covered by Elizble for Specz! Acount divided by _m
i 2f Sueslier 3/ [Censssar 3/ Eplicion | Shansing ¢ (Fapplicdle) a=ount in 1
: ! .| (aetof reienticn) | i csluma 7} |
| gein mil. | & in mil} la 1b lc 14
1 la | India 174345 } 15.611 i [ The expenditure under each!
1. 1b | India - | 15.640 12.512 contract is with in the
1! 1le | India 2ES0H s thresh hold| of SOE.
L i 34 Inala" 6.558 4,263 olals
i
!
: : |
Toois | 41.751 | 34. mm& — Sl g _
mLo_uu.n...m oPdBw...n for this SOE reizined 2¢  Unnayan Bhavan, Salt H.mw,m nu..nu. 2mm.w wn.bamm.. mno.._ aat” f?.H\M.\n..ﬁon.
- \ucu.‘.u.lhﬁ —Oﬂﬂo:s = s 1 .....f..... T ... 3 HMVLNHHH 5
1/ A mﬁ.&dﬁ .8..... form showld be used for metroz—gve n:n:D.;u ? o | A S ' Secfetary C.l.D.A.
2/ ltees stould 59 5uped by aategosy or alternalely, 2 scparate SOE So=n cizy be th for e2ch QH.JQ e ,

3/ Conzolidate z2;Trets by country of supolier
4/ Column 4 should b2 flied ONLY in ressezt of foreizn suppliess/csnzectoss whose conzacs are ave Houbdc eCuivalent
In 'rie 252 O sug lier d\dnﬂmﬂdu Eom the US, Lhe address shoxid ziso inciude £e dty and theszte.



Q.F 945 \ KOLKATA

- 52 7 ~  Metropoiitan
‘ VA Development
A T AT pgvelopme

Prasashan Bhavan, Bloek 3 DD-I, sector-I,
Salt Lake, Kolkata=700 064, Telephone No. 359=-7915=~¢,

FAX
N0.477/IPP=VIII/RC/2001~2002 Dated 3 3 13 2=

From 3 shri Gopal Krishna,
Secretary KMDA &
Project Director IPP-VIII.

To s shri J.' K, Trikha,

AN Under Secretary to the Government of India,

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,
(Department of Family welfare )
Nirman Bhavan,

New Delhi - 110011

Fax no 011-3019131

Sub : Family Welfare Urban Slums - Request for
clarification on claims submitted.,

Sir.,

This 1is to invite a reference to the Ministry's no ¢ 21011/
27/2001-AP (A/cs) dated 22.11.2001 on the above subject and to
forward herewith a statement showing the information ag desired.

The following observations are given =
1. While forwarding the reimbursement claim of IPP-VIII. Extn
to 10 additional cities in west Bengal to DEA in Ministry's D.O,
letter G-21011/25/2001-AP(A/c) dated 23.8.2001, the period 1.4.2001
to 30.4.2001 appears to have been wrongly stated. Actually the
period is from 1.6.2001 to 30.6-.2001.

2. Against application WA 385 (August 2001) and WA 393
(September 2001), the claim amount appears to be Be 5.988 million
and Rs.9.899 million. The Ministry's D.0. letter no. G-21011/2/
2001-AP (A/c) dated 1.10.2001 and G-21011/2/2001 -AP(A/c) dated
25¢10.2001 may kindly be referred to-



KOLKATA
Metropolitan
m Development
Authority

Prasashan Bhavan, Block 3 DD=I, Sector=I,
Salt Lake, Kolkata=700 064, Telephone no.359=7915=6

33 3
(III) In our letter no 470/IPP-VIII/RC/2001~2002 dated 15.11.2001,
the reimbursement claim for IPP-VIII Kolkata for Rs.0.276 million
for October 2001 was sent to the Ministry. The claim relates to
extended component only; similarly, the reimbursement claim for
IPP-VIII Extn to 10 additional cities in West Bengal for Rs.7.992
million was sent to the Ministry in letter no.473/IPP-VIII/RC/2001-
2002 dated 28.11,2001. The IPP-VIII Extn to 10 additional cities in
West Bengal has been extended to 30.6.2002 for Rs«44.00 crores in
Ministry letter no. L-19017/7/2001-APs (Vol II) dated 9.8.2001. Hence
the closed or extended component does not arise in the case of
IPP=VIII Extn to 10 additional cities in West Bengal. This may kindly
be confirmed.

In future in the case of IPP-VIII project Kolkata, a certi-
ficate that the claim relates to extended component only will be
furnished in the summary sheet of SOE.

Yours faithfully,
Enclo : Two statement
Secretary KMDA &

Project Director
IPP-VIII




KOL¥ATA
Metropolitan
Development

Authority

Prasashan Bhavan, Block $ DD=I, Sector=l

Salt Lake, Kolkata=700 064, Telephone no.359-7915-6

1 3 31

/

N0.477/1/IPP-VIII/RC/2001=2002 Dated 3 3.!2. 2=s9o|

Copy with copy of the enclosures forwarded to Dr N.G. Gangopadhyay
Adviser SUDA.

Enclo t Two statement

Secretary A&

Project Director
IPP-VIII.




( 7s« in million )

statement showing cloced or extendad component of tha claim

Sl. Application Perind Expenditure Claim amount 2ﬁmﬁ3mn¢mmwmmmm1ﬂo closed or Extenazd
No. no. Rs. in million Rs. in million component
|l.ll|ll|-lll-l|-||
01 WA - 373 June 2001 44,233 34.830 IPP=VIII Kolkata closed component
02 wa - 378 June 2001 41,751 _ 34,594 IPP-VIII Extension to 10 additional
cities in west Bengal.
03. WA - 379 July 2001 4,816 3.919 IPP-VIII Kolkata
Expendi- Claim
2 ture amount
Closed component 4,625 3.795
Extended component c.191 0.124
4.815 3.91%
04 WA = 380 April 2001 18.543 15.025 IPP-VIII- Extn to 10 additional cities
in west Bengal.
05 wA - 383 aucust 2001 21.115 . 17.328 1PP-VIII - Extn to 10 additional citles
in west Bengal.
05 WA - 385 . August 2001 6773 5.933 IPP-VIII - Kolkata
Expendi- Claim
ture amount
Closed component 6.518 5.820
gxtended component 0.255 0.163

allll-.ll-lllllll..‘lllll...ll

5.7173 5.938

lllllullll.lllll'\l.ll

- —




.

h A

in million )

— i

sl Application Pariod Expenditure Claim amount Whetheyr relates to closed or
No. no s« In million s« 1n millien e:rtended component.
07. WA - 388 September 4.975 4.367 Ipp-yrrr - Kolkata el L
2001 U
Expendi ~Claim
ture amount
Closed component  4.681 4.157
Extended 0.295 0.200
4.976 4,367
08. WA = 293 September 11.730 9.899 IPP-VIII - Extn to 10 additional
2001 7 :

cities in wWest Bengal.

Chief of Health

il

u\\:\\p‘o:

IPP-VIII/ KMDA




A\ Ade 1Nl laAaKnsg }
) IPP-VIII Lixtn to 10 addl. cities in Vest Bengal.
sl Item of Expenditure Revised Actual expenditure
No. w froject cost upte 31,10.2001
1 Construction
1, Civil works - 1462.83 1059,05
Sub total - 1462.83 1059.05
II Non recurring expenditure
2. Furniture - 205.79 B4.76
3. Equipment - 440.85 208.64
4. Vehicles - 66,00 58.07
5. Books IEC & :
Training - 113.08 33.28
materials
P Drugs - 389.74 85.01
7 Consultancy &
Professional fees - 105.79 25,70
8. Contract for
Innovative schemes - 332.95 65053
Sub total - 1654.21 560,99
Total -~ 3117.04 1520.04
III 1, Addl staff salaries 121.58 44,28
2. Honorarium to Health Workers 474.89 239.51
3. Consumables 125.55 32.95
4. Rent 26.35 y 2,82
5, Operation & mwaintenance 534.49 17 BTN
Sub Total - 1282.95 440,38
Srand total = 4400.00 ?060,42
Mvance outstandinag- - 521.89
Total - 4490,0C 2542,.3)
Det.ails of Oneration & maintenaice
la sundrics 58.53
2y Printing 11.91
3. Postage &
Telephone 0.45
4, T+ A, 5.23
S. Car Hire charges 24.59
B Base line Survey 2043
Ts Work shop 0.57
Total =

113.71




IPP-VIII Extn. to 10 additional cities in West Bengal

(Rs. in lakhs)

Construction Revised Estimated Actual Amount
Project cost | expenditure | expenditure of
upto upto Reimbur-
30.06.2002 30.04.2002 sement
1. Civil Works 1462 .83 1507.00 1303.98 1173.59
Sub Total 1462.83 1507.00 1303.98 1173.59
I1. Non Recurring Expenditure
1. Furniture 205.79 164.93 101.90 81.52
2. Equipment 440.86 470.27 21043 168.34
3. Vehicles ' 66.00 70.07 61.62 49.29
4. Books IEC & Training Malerials 113.08 86.59 51.05 40.84
5. Drugs 389.74 393.14 100.87 80,70
6. Consultancy & Professional fees 105.79 83.76 3925 39.25
7. Contract for innovative schemes 332,95 274.40 91.00 91.00
Sub Total 1654.21 1543.16 656.12 550.94 |
II. Recurring Expenditure
l. Addl staff salaries 121.68 88.92 64.44 41.90
2. Honorarium to Heaith workers 474.89 401.36 323.22 210.10
3. Consumables 125.55 41.79 1571 23.22
4. Rent 26.15 16.65 12.39 805
5. Operation & Maintenance 534.49 15035 169.82 110.39
Sub Total 1282.96 899.07 605.58 393.66
Grand Total 4400.00 3949.23 2565.68 2118.19
Advance Qutstanding - - 520.63
Total 4400.00 3949.23

Details of Operation & Maintenance

Sundries
Printing

T.A.

0 g+l o o

Workshop

Postage & Telephone

Car Hire Charges
Base line Survey

Total

113.66
14.80
0.66
6.40
31.30
2.43
0.57

169.82

(Fingncial status of IPP.doc)



Statement of Reimbursement Claims of IPP-VIIl Kolkata and Extension to 10

Additional Cities in West Bengal

(Rs. in Lakhs)
Sl. | Name of the Project Actual Expenditure of | Reimbursable Remarks
No. Expenditure | reimbursement | amount upto
upto claims upto 30.04.2002
30.04.2002 30.04.2002
A. | IPP-VIIL Kolkata - A. The difference between column 3&4 stands at Rs. 131.52 Lakhs
Core Project 9306.78 9178.60 7489.94
Exin. Project 67.10 63.76 49.58 | 1. WBR not granted for two Maternity centres
a) Champdani 46.92
b) Rajpur Sonarpur 57.03
Total 103.95
2. Expenditure on survey works by All India Institute
of Public Health & AME Unit of KMDA For which 5.10
funds received from WHO on 19.03.92
3. Survey works by ILGUS not claimable under 11.75
category id
4 Miscellaneous expenditure not claimable under 6.82
category 1d
5. Income Tax recoveries form consultancy payment not 0.56
claimable under IDA procedure
6. Imprest with IPP-VIII 0.02
7. Advance with Officers 0.08
8. Advance with Municipalities for RHE training 3.24
Total | 9373.88 9242.36 7539.52 131.52
B. [|IPP-VIII Extn. to 10 addl. 3086.31 2565.68 2118.19 | Advance with SUDA 520.63
cities in West Bengal
Grand Total 12460.19 11808.04 9657.71

(Staternent of Reimbursement claim of Ipp.dog}




3.!13fF_nlﬁ.l.lt___Qf_R_(iiHlllUJle.L"9"t claims upto 30.04.2002

Expenditure of Reimbursement Claims

(Rs. in Million)

%
SI. Name of the Ia R ic Id Total
No. Project
L. [ IPP-VIIL, Kolkata | 293.227 | 271,367 108.533 | 244.733 | 917.860
T X i e 0.479 1.065 1.506 | 3.326 6.376

3. (10 Acdl chice in| 130.398| 52585 13.025 [ 60.559 | 256567

West Bengal ; i

Total | 424.104 | 325.017| 123.064 308.618 | 1180.803

- 5 .

(Rs. in Million)

SL Name of the la 1b ic 1d Total
No. Project

1. {1PP-VIII, Kolkata | 363.903 217.093 | 108.533 | 159.465| 748994

2. [TPP-VIII, Extn, 0.43] 0.852 1.506 2.169 4.958

3. 110 AdAL cities. I 117359 | 42.069| 13.025] 39.366] 211.819
West Bengal Eve

Total | 381.693 | 260.014 | 123.064 201.000 | 965.771

(Financial status of ipp doc)



| P P—van (Ex) .

, _ (8. € Lk
Cloaal et | Bapedides Procasadale | e, Gk 4 | Raindonmmodt Raid o, 1
Brpidibwu .| Sarred wpiAs | A u__ - . (T gi
) d. ¢ . Vel 02 J,Qﬁrl. - __ WM DA . cﬂ...iimly.rjrx. wﬁf Rtrmanic,
A. Cova Work. 1S0%F- . —
...H; - f\u )_, —u.m_d_-hq’ p”g.ﬁ—‘ " p.,@.fr.m.
. fﬁi?ﬁfrbql 113-98
”Mm - uﬁw.hi J...n.h__m_
)=y : go' 280y
&) VakAcdas S% e....M.. \ il
4 Dras - ok
610
) Rrodk,, 16C B >%. 38 i
Tva. modaanat, - - . :
44”1..“;“? > MWIM == et L 1L
ﬁa..(v.,f...m.x\ﬂo\tolw . a n__n_
—Un—.. . 3 - m. = " _Wu.of
¢ 3 wf&u e c % ﬁ?u\.., l tee o
W) Carvbraate foe S rmeveln . Yo
X TM......?..W..._ Ly D8 —Jo1- 1 o7
Pppf««cv..« . N | —— | 18} \F
) Saanis, Yoo k. $q. e / Ty
2 Int o s o ki esh 133-88 ¢
..w Corrsvmnalala, | 3% §% 235y ﬁ
VN Ret - - . - &5 _ 16-H
¥) o4M - L. Ve 1475k
... . S96-GY | 33825
Giva~d Tdar = 2809 - 08 B gALTNﬁ.ﬁ .Ewl\n 2002 Qe
b P T




*
L

Chatterjee, Dr. Nandita

From: Gramana@worldbank.org
Sent: Friday, June 15, 2001 6:35 AM
To: Mr. A. K. Mehra; Chatterjee, Dr. Nandita
Ce: Dr. Sadia Afroze Chowdhury; Mr. Agnelo Gomes
Subject: RE: Extension of IPP-VIil Project
ipp viii{cost
tables).doc

Dear Mehraii,

Thank you very much for your letter summarizing the expenditure plan for
the

extended period of the Familyl Welfare Urban Slums Project. We are
attaching

our comments.

Project city component:

As you are aware, the scope of the current extension in the case of
project

cities covers only the components approved during the mid term review.
We need

specific confirmation from you that the proposals are limited to this.
Additional city component:

We need details of the equipment the West Bengal component is proposing
to buy

for special laboratory facilities before giving our approval. The
remaining

components are acceptable to us.

Logistic support component:

Considering the delays in civil works program in Tamil Nadu and award of
consultancy contract for procurement of goods in UP, we would like to
krnow your

views regarding the feasibility of completing the proposed program. We
also

need specific timelines for completion of works program from both the
states

before agreeing to include them in the revised scope.

In view of limited time available, we appreciate early response from
you.

with best personal regards
Ramana

"Mr. A. K. Mehra" <dirap@nb.nic.in> on 06/12/2001 03:06:30 PM

Ta: "Dr. Gnv Ramana" <Gramana@Worldbank.Org>
ele "Dr. Sadia Afroze Chowdhury" <Schowdhury3@Worldbank.Qrg>, "Mr.
Agnelo

Gomes" <Agomes@Worldbank.Org>

Subject: RE: Extension of IPP-VIII Project



'
Annex-1
Cost/Expenditure Details for continuing the approved activities upto 30.6.2002.
(Rs. in Crores)
S.No | States/Cities Approved | Expenditure | Additional Total Additional
Cost Incurred till | likely likely requirements/
March 2001 | expdr. expdr. savings
From 4/01 | Upto 6/02
to 6/02
1. Delhi 73.84** 50.64 25.00 75.64 (+) 1.80
r Calcutta 92.60 84.00 13.76 97.76 (+) 5.16
3 Bangalore 56.56 46.06 6.78 52.84 (-)3.72
4 Hyderabad 53.06 38.97 10.19 49.16# (-) 3.90
Additional Cities |
5. in A.P.(73) 47.74 16.28 35.66 51.94 (+)4.20
Additional Cities
6. in W.B(10) 41.21 16.85 26.90 43.75 (+)2.54 |,
Additional cities "
7. in Karnataka(11) 26.64 0.87 &1.8% 22.39 (-)4.25
8. UP Logistics 21.83 3.17 16.66 19.83 (-) 2.00
9. TN Logistic 6.43 0.76 7.7 8.49 (+) 2.06
10. MOHFW 2.10 - 0.50 0.50 (-) 1.60
G. Total 422.01 257.60 164.70 422.30 (+) 0.29

*This also includes the cost of maintenance of personnel appointed in the IPP-VIII Bangalore city Project for the
facilities created outside the Bangalore City Corporation.

** It includes Rs.6.69 crores for adjustment of land cost as MCD share

# This also includes the requirement of construction of 13 facilities including 4 UHPs & Misc. works dropped earlier
due to paucity of time at an estimated cost of Rs.3.2 crores. This cost also inciudes continuation of additional staff
for maternity centers (Rs.32.51 lakhs), provision of cleaning and security services (Rs.40.20 lakhs ), MIS celi
(Rs.2.58 lakhs) and IEC activities (Rs. 14.48 lakhs}.




o -
Annex-1{
SUMMARY OF COST ESTIMATES OF IPP-VIII PROJECT
S.No | States/Cities Approved | Total likely | Cost Total Additional
Cost cost for estimates | revised requirements/
continuing | of addl cost savings
the proposals
approved
activities
upto June,
2002
X, Delhi 73.84 75.64 0.30 75.94 (+) 2.10
2 Calcutta 92.60 97.76 2.71 100.47 (+) 7.87
3 Bangalore 56.56 52.84 - 52.84 (-)3.72
4 Hyderabad 53.06 49.16 - 49.16 {(-)3.90
3. Additional Cities 47.74 51.94 7.19 59.13 (+) 11.39
in A.P.(73)
6. Additional Cities 41.2] 43.75 1.84 45.59 (+)4.38
in W.B(10)
7. Additional cities 26.64 22.39 - 22.39* (-)4.25
in Karnataka(11) |
8. UP Logistics 21.83 19.83 7.04 26.87 (+) 5.04
9. TN Logistic 6.43 8.49 7.25 15.74 (+) 9.31
10. MOHFW 2.10 0.50 - 0.50 (-) 1.60
G. Total 422.01 422.30 26.33 448.63 (+) 26.62

*This also includes the cost of maintenance of personnel appointed in the IPP-VIII Bangalore city Project for the
facilities created outside the Bangalore City Corporation.



_‘}’.wck pQﬂ——Q

i Calcutta
Metropolitan

Development
Authority

Prasashan Bhavan, Block : DD~I, Sector-I,
Salt Lake, Kolkata-64, Telephone no.359-7915-6

No.435/IPP-VIII/RC/2001~2002 Dated :+ 3 g =z°°I|

* -

From : The Project Director
IPP-VIII & Secretary CMDA

To : The Secretary to the Government of India, P
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,
(Department of Family Welfare )

Nirman Bhavan Q/‘ g" 0/

New Delhi 110011

Attn J. K. Trikha
Under Secretary (A.P)

Sub : Reimbursement claim from 1.6.2001 to
30,6.2001 towards expenditure under
F.W. (US) Project IPP-VIII to 10 Addl.
cities in West Bengal. (Cr. no 2394-IN)

Sir,

In continuation to this office letter 421/IPP-VIII/RC/2001-
2002 dated 14.06.2001 this is to forward herewith the reimbursement
claims in quadruplicate from 1.6.2001 to 30.6.2001 in respect of
IPP-VIII to 10 Addl cities in West Bengal as per the following

details -

(Rse in million )

Form Category Pericd Expendi- Reimburse-
ture ment
incurred claimed

SOE la From 1.6.2001 to 30.6.2001 17.345 15.611

Form lb From 1-602001 to 30.602001 15'640 12-512

le lc From 1.6.2001 to 30.6.2001 2,208 20,208

14 From 106-2001 to 3006.2001 60558 40263
Total " 41.751 34-594

vyoury faithfully,

Enclo : SOE in quadruplicate :Nh;w
?ﬁiproject D ctor

IPP-VIII &
Secretary CIDA




Statement of Reimbursement claims of IPP-VIII Kolkata

and 10 Additional Cities in West Bengal

SL. Name of the Project Actual Expenditure of Reimbursable Remarks
Expenditure reimbursement amount upto
incurred upto claims upto 30.06.2001
30.06.2001 30.06.2001
1 2 3 4 5
A | IPP-VIII - Kolkata 9122.22 9001.83 7334.37 a) The difference between column 2 and 3 stands
at Rs. 120.39 lakhs. The claim for this
expenditure could not be made in as much as:
i) WBR is awaited for civil construction of
IRCON — Rs. 79.70 lakhs
i1) Advance with implementing agency — Rs.
40.69 lakhs.
b) Advance with SUDA — Rs. 941.31 lakhs.
B. | 10 Additional citics in West 2572.31 1631.00 1356.39
Bengal
Total 11694.53 10632.83 8690.76

Accounts Professional
IPP-VIIl, CMDA




KOLKATA €70 (7026C1)

{
!
P ECLEaE2I672 7T ¥ t
] Counter Ny:il4,07-Code:PaNCY INDIA POST |
To:SECT I THE GOVT OF , INDIA NIRMAN BHAWAN - !
“fﬁh? f‘:‘uig”f”;,.. a1a-64 f ;
S ye lm- B l j I
Ast:d5.00 |, 0d/Ga. . y buegua gl {
Have a nice day ¢
b od
9 ey Sp et Ra “&r =S 'f%w x&““ﬂabqué

i ”L(_Lﬂqf‘#,),,,~_1) oy b DAY dee YRRV
,/\/'4.—'-—-'3 SadRi - g i ¥ G g 86 AT

PPss SO
w—m:&“’»"e’
e
Q- ~

—

—491'48-' c.\g\&‘
e PR



i e et

No.L.19012/8/2001-APS
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
(Department of Family Welfare)

Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi-11.

Dated the 1ll1lth ﬂﬁrch, 293?.
\

o » I
Shri Asim Barman, /\Y :
Secrettary (FW) to the %PP
Government of West Bengal, -

Health & Family Welfare Department,

Writers’ Building, XOLKATA w;
SUBJECT: 1IDA Credit 2394-IN [ Family Welfare (Urban Sl PrOjéct]:
SOE Review by Global Consultants
65“"

Sdic, E& g}

I request you to kindly send the information urgently on the
following ineligible withdrawals from the IPP-VIII Project authorities:

(a) Newspaper and refreshment costs, electricity and vehicle hire
charges were claimed. These charges were not eligible for withdrawal
till amendment to DCA dated 21st August, 2000. Only incremental staff
salaries and honoraria of additional volunteer workers were eligible for
withdrawal till 20th August, 2000 under incremental operating costs.

{b) Retention monies/security deposits deducted from the bills of
contractors were claimed. As per the IDA procedures, the retention
monies become eligible for withdrawal after successful completion of
performance period and their actual release to the contractors/ supp-
liers.

2 An early reply with a copy to the World Bank will be highly
appreciated.

Yours fai hfully,

Qo |

(B T MEHRA)
Director (Area Project)

by

Copy for information and strict compliance to

Ms. Roshni Sen,

Secretary, KMDA & Project Director (IPP-VIII),
Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority,
Proshasan Bhavan, DD-1, Sector -1,
Bidhannagar, KOLKATA - 700 064.

Dr. B. Bhattacharyya,

Chief of Health (IPP-VIII),

Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority,
Unnayan Bhavan, 3rd Floor, ‘G’ Block,

Salt Lake City, KOLKATA - 700 091 2



Dr. N. G. Gangopadhyay,
Advisor (Health),

State Urban Development Agency,
Health Wing, "Ilgus Bhavan",
H-C Block, Sector-III,
Bidhannagar, KOLKATA - 700 091.




IPP-Vill Extn. to 10 additional cities in West Bengal

(Rs. in Iakhs)
Construction Revised Estimated Actual Amount
Project cost | expenditure expenditure of
upto upto Reimbur-
30.06.2002 30.04.2002 sement

L. Civil Works 1462.83 1507.00 1303.98 1173.59
Sub Total 1462.83 1507.00 1303.98 1173.59

11. Non Recurring Expenditure
i. Fumiture 205.79 164.93 101.90 81.52
2. Equipment 440.86 470.27 210.43 168.34
3. Vehicles 66.00 70.07 61.62 49,29
4. Books IEC & Training Materials 113.08 86.59 51.05 40.84
5. Drugs 389.74 393.14 100.87 80.70
6. Consultancy & Professional fees 105.76 83.76 39.25 39.25
7. Contract for innovative schemes 332.95 274.40 91.00 91.00
Sub Total 1654.21 1543.16 656.12 550.94

IIi. Recurring Expenditure
. Addl staff salaries 121.68 88.92 64.44 41.90
2. Honorarium to Health workers 474.89 401.36 32322 210.10
3. "Consumables 125.55 41.79 35.71 23.22
4. Rent 26.35 16.65 12.39 8.05
5. Operation & Maintenance 534.49 350.35 169.82 110.39
Sub Total 1282.96 899.07 605.58 393.66
Grand Total 4400.00 3949.23 2565.68 2118.19
Advance Quistandin - - 520.63
Total 4400.00 3949.23

Details of Operation & Maintenance

1. Sundries 113.66
2. Printing 14.80
3. Postage & Telephone 0.66
4. T.A. 6.40
5. Car Hire Charges 31.30
6. Base line Survey 2.43
7. Workshop 0.57

Total 169.82

(Financial status of IPP.doc)




Statement of Reimbursement claims upto 30.04.2002

Expenditure of Reimbursement Claims

(Rs. in Million)
SI.. Name of the la 1b lc 1d Total
No. Project
1. |IPP-VIII, Kolkata 293.227 | 271.367 | 108.533 | 244.733| 917.860
2. [IPP-VIII, Extn. 0.479 1.065 1.506 3.326 6.376
3. |10 Addl. cities in| 130.398| 52.585| 13.025 60.559 | 256.567
West Bengal
Total | 424.104 | 325.017 | 123.064 | 308.618 | 1180.803
Reimbursement amount
(Rs. in Million)
SI. Name of the la 1b le 1d Total
No. Project
1. | IPP-VIII, Kolkata 263.903 | 217.093 | 108.533 | 159.465 | 748.994
2. | IPP-VIIL, Extn, 0.431 0.852 1.506 2.169 4.958
3. |10 Addl. cities in| 117.359| 42.069 13.025 | 39366 | 211.819
West Bengal
Total | 381.693 | 260.014 | 123.064 | 201.000 965.771

{Financial staws of ipp.doc)




Z Lwe7

'L\d W *wawi ‘(vans) yiatesH ‘IosSTAPY y\\
fﬁﬁ jP *eje)Tod ‘IIIA-ddI ‘U3TedH JO FOTUD oyl *t
-t 03 Adod
/115§;Zf€677;f 2 @3ed (’Qd)?G/I'(dSﬂ)Hd/boxd/vﬂﬂm/ﬁj%j%ﬂ%'OH

vawl TII0 FWWYHOOUd

M3EDIA40 AAIL INIWGVY ——
*pajlels hf t oTousx

*ATINIUITRF SINOA
* Yani

‘3907330 SATINDXT FOTYD a3 JO Teacadde au3l Y3Tm FenssT STUL

*pesoTIMP uoteysynbex jo Adod

¢ JIIIA=daI/MATEoH/ VKO FO SN le1p oq Aew enbeud Syl

§830J, t *g* 8y '[p "‘“
3’00! 'ﬁ&""f“' ﬂbrara L ornrpp

:xxfxxznﬁgax Jod °T

galolD csoto'a TEEEE RN eqqrc’“ ‘IIIA-ddI Io4d "I

" =i moTeq peTTeiIep se s3oefoid IIIA~ddl Ispun S8T3TO TRUOTITPP® 0T O3
uoysusaxd IIIA-ddl pue ejey(od ‘IIIA=ddl JO3 sanjtpuadxe a3 Duyjesw
gpIemol IIIA-ddI ‘YaTeeH o IOTUD JO Inoaed uf Atuo (Suxel 8aIy3zd3surn
seJ01D XIS seadmy)8alolDd £6°9°SH JO pPUNI ISYINgy asesTaa eseeTd 03 nok
asenbaz 03 Pe3IdeaTp we I 30efqns sAoqe 8Y3 UC ZOOZ'E£0°0T Pe3ep (*3d)v6/1

-( dSn)Md/Boxd/NaDi/ 1LY "ON 83387 eOF330 €TU3 03 UOTIRNUT3UCD ul
* I t S

:

A o Ee®Ta3TO
TeUOTITDPE 01 O3 uUojsueaIxd ITIA-ddI ¥
H Gt eyeqTONA 'IIIJ{\-ddI 03 pung jo osesTey @ QNS

///VQQ‘ h”‘ Jdﬂﬂwc TR

A
.rf"(b A A ”j @ourRUTS FO TeI2UsD JODOBATA BYL ! oL
™ Gere? s b
1 o N 9 d *NGrol ’1180 euwweaboid
-t *I9D0T3II0 SATIBISTUTWPY ! wWoad
,/-Cﬁg)mﬂ\
. t @aeq (*3d)ve/1=(dSN)Md/Bod/Yawi/ ‘oN
o
] ‘11T\ﬂ>¢ M LY
Bl




No.L.19012/8/2001-APS
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
(Department of Family Welfare)

Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi-11.
Dated the 11th March, 2002.

To

Shri Asim Barman, z B MAR m

Secrettary (FW) to the

Government of West Bengal,

Health & Family Welfare Department,
Writers’ Building, KOLKATA.

SUBJECT: IDA Credit 2394-IN [ Family Welfare (Urban Slums) Project]:
SOE Review by Global Consultants

Sir,

I request you to kindly send the information urgently on the
following ineligible withdrawals from the IPP-VIII Project authorities:

(a) Newspaper and refreshment costs, electricity and vehicle hire
charges were claimed. These charges were not eligible for withdrawal
till amendment to DCA dated 21st August, 2000. Only incremental staff
salaries and honoraria of additional volunteer workers were eligible for
withdrawal till 20th August, 2000 under incremental operating costs.

(b} Retention monies/security deposits deducted from the bills of
contractors were claimed. As per the IDA procedures, the retention
monies become eligible for withdrawal after successful completion of
performance period and their actual release to the contractors/ supp-
liers.

2 An early reply with a copy to the World Bank will be highly

appreciated.
Yourg faithfully,
o b

B Y
{A. K. MEHRA)
Director {Area Project)

Copy for information and strict compliance to

Ms. Roshni Sen,

Secretary, KMDA & Project Director (IPP-VIII),
Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority,
Proshasan Bhavan, DD-1, Sector -1,
Bidhannagar, KOLKATA - 700 064.

Dr. B. Bhattacharyya,

Chief of Health (IPP-VIII),

Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority,
Unnayan Bhavan, 3rd Floor, ‘G’ Block,

Salt Lake City, KOLKATA - 700 091



'ﬁ?. N. G. Gangopadhyay,
Advisor (Health),

State Urban Development Agency,
Health Wing, "Ilgus Bhavan",
H-C Block, Sector-11I,
Ridhannagar, KOLKATA - 700 091.



25-04-02 1528 & 91 33 35L7%8 MDA, CSIP-IC Z 001

NO. /m;)A/Proqmwsv)-i/M(n.) pate ¢ et
wl'yt) —
prom 1 Adainistrative Officer, Et’ 1P UW\. M&'
programay Gollis STIDR- o ¥ WA
To 1 The Dirasisr 34aerd) of Finanoe, T mj:"w, % UJ;; Vb},»'
Ke Mg To *- N R
RS (”\/ ‘t\v\/

sub 1 Release of Fund for 1PP=VI1I, KOlkata
o IPP-VIII Extensicp %o 10 sddisicpsl

« 4 2
ST 0 I I

i I

1/94(Pt,) dated 20,03,:332 2

3

in gontinuation to this office letter no.nl/mnn/?roqmwsp)-
- tha above subject T am directed to request

you to plasse raleape further fund of R8,6.93 Croresiiupevs ilx Grores

Ninetythree Lakhas) only in favour of ¢ad
meeting the expenditure for I[PEaVIZI, Knlrata end YPP=VIII Extension
o 10 additiones givies unRcer TPPeVIIT projects &8s detailed below t=-

1, For IPP=VIIX, KOlKkata sssnsnnse Rl.1.93 crores

oo,

.J"w“"“"bt\ “"”'u
2, Por IPP-VIII Ixtenpion %O ', - ‘ —
11 pdd;l.uomtl;oiti.u; N RP.500 Lyeran
u\“‘ . ;

-

\ ! I e Aﬁ’
\ - “’/> \..\-,“. ,..,.--"J/ 1&.1 RE .83, !'-"'C';‘f“l‘
The cheque may be A&ra

m::t “OMDA/Hea 1th/IPP=-VIII®,
copy of requisition of™Tu losed,

This issues with the approval of the chief Executive Officer,

KMDA .
vyours faithfully,

/
wnmxném OFPICER
PR E t KM

PROGRAMME CELL: KMDA

No. D [2(3) M0MpA/Prog/FW(USP)=1/34(PL.)

Copy Lo i~
1, The Chief of Health, IPP=VIII, Kolkata. : , /
\,A Advisor, Health (SUDA), KMDA.

V..

Date 1 2./04/2pR %~

of i Kuzaltk, TPPVIIY towards

|



>
W G

\ \_

. B.S.SHARMA .0.No0.G.21011/ 25/2000-AP (A/c)
ACCOUNTS OFFICER { Government of India
AREA PROJECT inistry of Health & Family Welfare

Deptt. of Family Welfare
. _\f\l irman Bhavan, New Delhi
‘”,f} ) February 26, 2602
Dear Shri.Krishan Chand,

Enclosed please find in triplicate the reimbursement claim application in respect of expenditure
reported by the Project Director, IPP-VIIL, Addl. cities in West Bengal as summarized below:-

(Rs. in milkon}
Credit No. Period Appl.No. Expenditure Reimbursement
Incurred Claimed
2394-IN 01.01.2002 - 5.278 4.260
to
31.01.2002

Z It is requested that the amount may please be claimed from RBI Bombay Revolving Fund
Scheme at an early date and a copy of the recoupment claim submitted to the IDA Washington and
- reimbursement received in US § equivalent may be endorsed to this Ministry for keeping our records up

to date.
Yours Sincerely
\sl
(B.S.SHARMA)
ACCOUNTS OFFICER (AP)
To
Shti.Krishan Chand

Senior Accounts Officer

Deptt. of Economic Affairs

Ministry of Finance

5" Floor, ‘B’ Wing, Indian Qil Bhavan
Janpath, New Delhi

No.GG.21 2 g

1. Copy forwarded for information to the Under Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of
Economic Affairs, North Block, New Delhi.

D’f.‘ Copy to: - The Project Director, IPP-VIII, (10 additional cities), Kolkata Metropolitan
Development Authority, Prasashan Bhavan, Block DD-I, Sector-I, Salt Lake, Kolkata -
64 w.r.t. his letter no. 493/1PP-VIII/RC/2001-2002 dated 19.02.2002.

\(g %w

O (AP)



Statement of Reimbursement claims upto 28.02.2002

Expenditure of Reimbursement Claims

(Rs. in Million)

SI.  Name of the 1a ib 1c 1d Total
' No. Project
1. |IPP-VII, Kolkata 293.756 | 271.367 | 108.533 | 244.733 | 918.389
2. | IPP-VHI, Extn. - 0.470 0.749 2.597 3.816
3. |10 Addl cities in| 127.999 ! 49.894 11.187 | 55.536 | 244.616
West Bengal
Total | 421.755 | 321.731 | 120.469 | 302.866 | 1166.821
Reimbursement amount
(Rs. in Million)
SL Name of the la 1b 1c 1d Total
No. Project
1. | IPP-VIII, Kolkata 264.379 | 217.093 | 108.533 | 159.465| 749.470
2. | IPP-VIII, Extn. - 0.376 0.749 1.695 2.820
3. |10 Addl cities in| 115.200| 39.916 11.187 | 36.101 | 202.404
West Bengal
Total | 379.579 | 257.385 | 120.469 | 197.261 | 954.694

(financial status of ipp.doc)




P6°9vS6 CTU'89911 0L°LEPTI [EJ0] pueld
[e3uag 1594 Ul S9N
b1 0¥9 VAIS s DUBAPY | $('HZ0T LU9%PT 1£980¢ 'IPP® 01 O "X{ JIIA-ddI | "9
v6'871 06°TTSL S0°TTT6 66°05€6 1ej0 L
L0 doysyiom I0] 20URAPY “/
200 IIIA-ddI Yyim 3saxdur -9
ampasoid vy epun sjqeuneo
9670 10u Juswded £ouUe)NSUOD ULIOJ SILISA0III XB [ SWOOU] *§
P1 A1033180
89 Ispun J[qeWIe[d 10U AIMIPUIdXd  SNOSUB[IIISIAp
000Z°80° 1 210J2q p| A108a180
LT lspun o[qewe]d j0U SNOT] Aq SPom ALdamg ¢
C6'€0°61 U0 OHM WOy paAladal spury
01°¢ M 04 VAL IO MU) GV ® QIesH 21qnd Jo
Jiusu] eipuy [V AQ  syiom Aaamns uo amypuadxy 7
§6°€01 [ejo],
£0°LS mdreuog mdfey (q
69 1wepdurey) (e
SaNUD AJUIAIRIA OM) J0J PaUeId 10U YEM ' 0T'8¢ 91°8¢ 6'8¢E 1afo1g ‘wxy
oL vevL 68°€816 LOCIE6 193(014 2103
SWET $6°'8T1 "SY I8 SPUE)S H2PE UWINJOD UIDMIIQ UISJIP Y], Y ~ BIRNIOY MA-ddl | 'V
<00T°70°8T <007°70°8T
2007°70°8T oydn surepd o3dn
oydn junowe | juowWASINGUIIIL aanypuadxy "ON
SYJABWAY dlqesanquuiidy | jo aamypuadxy [en)vy yaloag ayy jo smiey IS

(sppjey m sy

[ESU3g ISIM UI'S3NI) [EUONIPPY (| OF UOISUIIXT Pue eIeNjoY [IIA-dd] JO SWiep) JUSWRSINqUIDY JO JUINIIIEIS

L

e

.

B>



IPP-VIIIl Extn. to 10 additional cities in West Bengal

(Rs. in lakhs)
Construction Revised Actual expenditure
Project cost upto 28.02.2002

1. Civil Works 1462.83 1279.99
Sub Total 1462.83 1279.99

II. Non Recurring Expenditure
1. Furniture 205.79 101.62
2. Equipment 440.86 208.64
3. Vehicles 66.00 58.07
4. Books IEC & Training Materials 113.08 33.83
5. Drugs 389.74 96.79
6. Consultancy & Professional fees 105.79 35.83
7. Contract for innovative schemes 332.95 76.04
Sub Total 1654.21 610.82

III. Recurring Expenditure

1. Addl. staff salaries 121.68 57.54
2. Honorarium to Health workers 474.89 301.38
3. Consumables 125.55 34.16
4. Rent 26.35 11.44
5. Operation & Maintenance 534.49 150.84
Sub Total 1282.96 555.36
Grand Total 4400.00 2446.17
Advance Outstanding - 640.14
Total 4400.00 3086.31

Details of Operation & Maintenance

1. Sundries 98.06
2. Printing 14.54
3. Postage & Telephone 0.60
4. T.A. 5.86
5. Car Hire Charges 28.78
6. Base line Survey 2.43
7. Workshop 0.57

Total 150.84

{Financial status of IPP.doc)




&

No.25011/9/2001 AP A/c
Government of India
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
AP Accounts Division
Nirman Bhawan
New Delthi-110 011
March 7, 2002

Ta

Sh. Gopai Krishna

Secretary, CMDA & Project Director IPP-VIII
Calcutta Metropolitan Development Authority,
Proshasan Bhavan, DD-1, Sector -1,
Bidhannagar, KOLKATA-700 064

Sub: Submission of Audit Certificates for the year 2000-01 in respect of IPP-VIII
Kolkata and IPP-VUI Additional cities in West Bengal

Sir,

The Audit Certificate for the year 2000-01 has to be submitted to this office up
to December 2001, but the Eﬂnﬂmgﬂwk_today. The World Bank has
intimated that the further re-imbursement claim will not be entertained and SOE will
be suspended till the Audit Certificate for the year 2000-01 is not submitted to the
World Bank. It is therefore impressed upon that the Audit Certificates for the above-
mentioned projects may please be sent immediately to this office so that the same can

be sent to the World Bank to facilitate the further re-imbursement of claims.

This may please be given top priority.

Yours faithfully,

L (B g

(B. S. Sharma)

Accounts Officer (AP}

g / ‘f"g’

&4

G N L

4

pep [(p@{r



Sub. : Audit Certificate for the year 2000 — 2001for West Bengal
Component ( IDA Cr. No. 2394-IN)

Enclosed please find the audit certificate of A.G. Audit —II West Bengal for
West Bengal Component (Cr. No. 2394 — IN) for the year 2000 —2001.
During the year the reimbursement claims were preferred to the World Bank
jointly for both the projects — Kolkata and 10 additional cities in SOE (Form
« 1C) and one application number and date for both the projects was received
in each month as would be evident from the audit certificate.

In the audit certificate the exhibited figures of total expenditure and the
reimbursement actually admissible relate to both the projects Kolkata and 10
addl. cities. However, the following figures are given below separately for -
both the projects which are included in the audit certificate :-

{Rs. in million)

Total Expenditure Reimbursement actually
Category admissible
10 addl. | Kolkata | Total | 10 addl | Kolkata Total
cities cities
la 46.512 | 27.591 | 74.103 | 41.861 24.832 | 66.693
1b 7.194 | 56.667 | 63.861 5.756 45333 ] 51.089
Ic 1.408 | 16.667 | 18.075 1.408 16.667 | 18.075
1d 20986 | 71.312| 92298 | 13.643 46.350 | 59.993
TOTAL 76.100 | 172.237 | 248337 | 62.668 | 133.182 | 195.850

The Audit Certificate was sent to the World Bank duly acknowledged by the
World Bank in letter enclosed.

To
Adviser (Health)

SUDA
Accounts Professional

IPP-VIII, KMDA

{Reimbursement claim doc)



.\!- })‘ '\\l o
W
The World Bank New Delhi Office Telephone: 4617241/ 4819491
"EFNATIONAL BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT 70 Lodi Estate Cable Address: INTBAFRAD
INt.. . NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSOCIATION New Delhi-110003 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 416
. India Facsimile: (11) 4619393 / 4632275

' N R
b ‘ﬁf’A | 1427 N
hes PP i) 3\) December 6, 2001
(o} “| T
Ve %ot o)
\Uu?cfjv The Project Director-IPP-VIII & S :

-~ Secretary
'..L,li'\“ﬂ Kolkata Metropolitan Development Authority

3A, Auckland Place
KoL kaia- 700 017
Dear Sir :
_C__Oj’-—- India Population Project VIII (Credit 2394-IN)
il Audit Certificate 2000-01 — West Bengal Component
\%I g

We thank you for your letter dated November 21, 2001 forwarding the audit
certificate for the year 2000-01.

We will review the audit report, and in case if we have any comments or
questions, we shall communicate accordingly.

With regards,
Sincerely yours,

e e

—}: Manoj Jain
Sr. Financial Management Specialist

o

Heagquarters; Washington , D.C.. US A



oo

KOLKATA® |
Metropolitan
pevelopment

Authority

Prashashan Bhavan , Block DD-1, Sector - I, Sait Lake, Kolkata — 64, Tcl. No. 359-7915-6

No.472/KMDA/Audit certificate/2000-2001 Dated: 21- % 2 =91

From : The Project Director
IPP-VIII & Secretary
KMDA.

To : The Secretary,
Government of India,
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,
(Department of Family Welfare)
Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 011.

Attention : Shri A. K. Mehra , Director, A.P.

Subject :Audit certificate in respect of World Bank aided project under Family Welfare
(Urban Slum) project West Bengal — India Population Project VII (credit No.
2394-IN) for the year 2000-2041.

Sir,

We have since received the sbove audit certificate from AG Audit - 1§ West Bengal for the
period from 01.04.2000 10 31.03.2001 in Whe- preseribed format in his letter No. CASS/V/I-
XXVII/Vol.-11/249 dated 06.09.2001. A copy of the audit certificate is forwarded herewith for
necessary action.

A copy of the certificate is also being endorsed to the World Bank.

Enclo :- one audit certificate " Yours faithfully,

wil 7
o/« Project Direc%’r'} il
IPP-VIII & Secretary
KMDA

e e i st Ul TP et T



" Kolkata

Metropolitan
Development
Authority

No. 472/1 (4) KMDA/Audit certificate/2000-2001 Daled : z1.%- Z 93\

Copy with copies of the enclosures forwarded for information to :-

1. Director, Finance Budgel, Ministry of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs, 5" Floor, B
Wing, Indian Qil Bhavan, Janpath, New Delhi 110 001.

2. Joint Secretary, Department of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of West Bengal, P-16 India
Exchange Place, 4™ Floor, Kolkata - 700 073

3. Dr. G. N. V. Ramana, Sr. Public Health Specialist, World Bank, New Delhi Office, 70 Lodi
[state, New Delhi 110 003, India.

4. Ms Nandita Chatterjee, Consultant WHO, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Govt. of
India, Room No. 515 (‘A® Block) Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi — 110 011.

Enclo :- one audit certificate
v ll r '
Project Dil&%‘l’c{r‘[ et
o]alPP«Vlll & Secretary
KMDA



\'>7‘<= \g zagm;a,w ‘i‘ﬁi’fﬁg}

e

., -
N
T,s{_y_&pg_qﬂawe_ Uanavis (GEUE?TnhI?mSI BENGAL
' Receive W N
\¥ e |
i itials
p‘r‘g feqis : In

alel 06.09.2001

W x\ . _
To /F*\\
The Chie/l'Eicculive Officer
b RECEIVE
Prasashan Bhavan, Ne 3 .
G DD Ssmarsl, 000 'R gmman R
/g:ﬂtlake, B \ D“’"‘*"f’@(% /6’/
Kolkata - 700 064 C MB A —
9"\ Sub: Audit Certificate in respect of World Bank Aided Project under Family
-viii

Welfare (Urban Stum) Project, West Bengal, India Population Project

Y 0
o .\A\q\ ) R (credit No.2394-IN) for the year 2000-2001.
3

Sir,

| am to forward herewith the Audit Certificate in respect of World Bank Aided India

Population Project-viii under Famuily Welfare (Urban Slum) Project (Credit No.2394-1N) for the

year 2000-2001 in the prescribed format.

~
b3

The receipt of the same may kindly be acknowledged.

e Yours faithfully
é g
Enclo : As stated. M e
‘/(’ Dy. Accan]'nhl\écneral(CA)
0 : ]
YA

Poddar Court. 4th Floor, (Gate 3), 18, Rabindra Sarani, Calcuita - 700 001
Phone : (033) 221-8564. 226.3011, 225-3481, Fax: (033) 221- -8627.



HeIA@aie 1y=Es =
(Famiien fgdta)

ACCOUNTANT GENERAL WEST BENGAL
( AUDIT-I )

Date :

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The Statement of Expenditure relating to the Project “India Population Project-Vill”
(Credit No. 2394-IN) for the year 2000-2001 attached hereto has been audited in accordance
with the regulations and standards of the audit of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India
and accordingly included such tests of accounting records internal checks and control and
other auditing procedures necessary to confirm :-

(a) that the resources were used for the purposes of the project and

(b) that the statement of expenditure are correct.

During the course of audit referred to above statement of expenditure as per
Annexure-I (Application No. and amount vide Annexure-1) and connected documents were
exaniined and this can be relied upon to support re-imbursement under the aforesaid credit
agreement.

On the basis of the information and explanations that have been obtained as required
and according to the best of our information as a result of test audit, it is certified that the
statement of expenditure read with the observations set out below represent a true and fair
view of the implementation {(and operatiofi) of the project for the year 2000-2001. The
certificate is issued without prejudice 1o C & A.G's right lc; incorporate any further detailed

audit observation if and when made in the report of C & A.G of India for being laid before

Perliament/State Legislature.

Poddar Court. 4th Floor, (Gate 3). 18, Rabindra Sarani, Calcutta - 700 001
Phone : (033) 221-6564. 225.3011, 225-3481, Fax: (033) 221-8827.



AUDIT OBSERVATION

The following table shows the amount admissible for re-imbursement for the year 2000-2001

Category Toal Expenditure (S.0.E) | Amount admitted in Percentage of Re-imbursement
audit reimbursement actually admissible
(1) @) @) e ®)
1 (a) Civil Works Rs. 7,41,03,555=00 Rs. 7,41,03,555=00 90% Rs. 6,66.93,199=00
1 (b) Equipment, 80%
Vehicles Medicines, Furniture, [.E.C & Health Rs. 6,38,60,983=00 Rs. 6,38,60,983=00 Rs. 5,10,88,786=00
Matenals
1 {c) Consultants, PMPS, PVO Services and Rs. 1,80,75,477=00 Rs. 1,80,75,477=00 100% . Rs. 1,80,75,477=00
Training
Rs. 9,22 97 589=00 Rs. 9,22,97.589=00 65% Rs. 5,99.93 452=00

1 {(d) Incremental Operating Costs

TOTAL:

Rs. 24,83,37,604=00

Rs. 24,83,37,604=00

Rs. 19.58.50.894=00 |

i g
el

Dy. >nno==?:~,0nmn3:0>v




RAVINE A UNKNEBE-=-1]

The Statement of Expenditure in respect of World Bank aided “India Population Project-VIII”
(Credit No.2394-IN) for the year 2000-2001 furnished by the Calcutta Metropolitan Development Authority (CMDA)

Peiod Application No. & date Category No. Total reimburse- Percentage of Amount demanded Remarks
ment amount reimbursement for reimbursement
(Rs.) . (Rs)
April - 2000 | 287 dated 30-06-2000 1(a) Civil Works 7,41,03,555=00 90% 6,66,93,199=00
May - 2000 | 297 dated 09.08.2000
June - 2000 | 308 dated 02.11.2000 1(b) Equipment, Vehi-
July - 2000 305 dated 02.11.2000 cles, Medicine, Furni- 6,38,60,983=00 - 80% 5,10,88,786=00
August- 2000 | 303 dated 02.11.2000 ture,IEC & Health .
. Matenals
Sept. - 2000 317 dated 02.01.2001
Octo. - 2000 | 316 dated 02.01.2001 1(c) Consultants,
Nov. - 2000 | 326 dated 12.02.2001 PMPS and PVO 1,80,75,477=00 100% 1,80,75,477=00

Services & Training

Dec. - 2000 | 325 dated 12.02.2001
January-2001 | 328 dated 27.02.2001

Feb. - 2001 341 dated 10.04.2001 1{d) Incremental 9,22,97 589=00 65% 5.99,93,432=00
March - 2001 | 348 dated 03.05.2001 Operating Cost | wmeeeeee e
Total 24.83,37.604=00 19.58,50,894=00
Say - 248.335 Millions 195.849 Millions
7 Mo O

ols ied

Dy. Accountant General(CA)

£avyiovr (1 »GHLEC




No.M.12015/1/2000-F WB
Government of India
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
= { Department of Family Welfare )

Nirmanl'Bhavan, New Delhi,
Dated, the 5™ February, 2001.

i0
The Principal Accounts Office, Ministry of Health and F amily Weisare, -
Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi (with 3 spare copies)

" Subject:- Family Welfare Programme-Release of Additional Instalment of Provisional Gaants-in-

atd for implementation of IPI’% Project in Calcutta and additional cities in West
Bengal under Family Welfare Progtamme a Centrally Sponsored Plan Scheme during
2000-2001. Y

Sir, - o

- [ am directed 1o convey the sanction of the President (o the provisional payment of Grants-in-aid
ol 185.1800.00 lakhs ( Rupees Eighteen Hundred lakhs only) to the State of W\csl Bengal towards the
additional instalment of grants-in-aid for implementation of 1PP-VIII Projectin Calcutta & additional
cities in west Bengal under Family Welfare Programme, a Centrally SponSored Plan Scheme during
2000-2001, ' :

The ubove amount represents the  additional  instalment  of ;Grants-in-aid for
unplewrzniation of Family Welfare Programme, a Centrally Sponsored Plan Scheme and is in

accurdance with the instructions issued by the Ministry of Finance (Plan Finance Division) vide their

GANG 00 )-PF-11/76 dated 22_"d January, 1977 and is to be paid in Cash.

3 The expenditure covered by this sanction will be met {rom the funds provided under Major Head
26017 Grants-in-aid to State Governments (Major Head). 04 Grants for Centrally Sponsored Plan
Scheme (sub-Major Head ); 04.243- F.W .-Selected Area Projects including (India Population Project),

02. Externally Aided Component, 02.00.31 Grants-in-aid under Demand No.44-Family Welfare during

2000-2001.

4. The grants-in-aid now sanctioned is provisional and is subject to adjustment on the basis of

audited figures of expenditure in terms of Ministry of Finance. Department of Expenditure, letter |
r . . L a § . i 1 q

No.2(90)-P.11/66. D.9.10.66. ey e e At

4

4

7. This sanction issues with the concurrence of Joint Secretary & Financial Adviser vide Dy.No.

360/1S(FA)2000 dated 18" January, 2001,

Yours faithfully

(LK.NARULA )
.Under Secretary to the Government of India

PR



Moy A

Copy ferwarded for information

5.
Q.
10,

k.
2.

lﬁ

14.

Secretary to the Govt, of We

Directorate of Health & F.w

Accountant Ggnerals of Wes

L2 S/ 1/2000-FWR dy g February, 200

and necessary action to:-

st Bengal, Health/F ina‘nce/P]anning Departments.
Director of Audit. Central Revenues, New Delhi.

. of West Bengal. Caicutta,
State Family Welfare Officers of West Bengal. Calcutta,

t Bengal, Caicutia..

Regional Directors of West Bengal, Calcutta..

Pay and Accounts office (Sectt.) M

Copy to:

iy
Vi)
Vil

Miniziry of Finance, Plan
Planning Commission (H
PSto IS¢ FAYDir(p)

/Health & F.\W New Dejhj.

1

v
[ ———
!

(LK.NARULA )

Under Secretary 1o the Government of India

(F inance)Division. D/E
ealth/PA) Divisjon, Ne

Finance | Desk/AP(A/Cs).

conomic Affairs, New Delhi.

w Delhij



tre 747/‘”-£JL )@&V-«é «§ Foh o = Q:);_‘oc;em
JMd,/n.'-‘UU 1

s 4197/ can DA R'—Qﬁw e ,Le,_,Q!—-J— __9_\1_20 &

a =
l R~ 27CH. 83 /eM_Jl\,,_ DS PR — ¥ U 2

P @ 5“""4—‘.

| Lrowa-sl o IS UN S 7""‘;/.:'Q—‘\";‘hl ij
l A %\ 2000 -

2 o0 ~zool Wwﬂsﬁ' Q,L,n./\-/Q)""p

/quV/% > ?‘-\d«@bf‘“’“ﬁ
L BSQ- © o /Q‘“\M'j/" e i

I8, % 2 col—ihs




/Cy/('\&\ws 5 B “/‘*23‘3.qu;\0 -y
Q‘Jb/ Ra 217222 AN
S~ R —A™




 Ked re L5

Calcutta

Metrepolitan
ml Development
f;’ Authority

3A, Auckland Place, Calcutta-700017 Telephone 247-0171-8

shri Debashis Sen, IAS,
Secretary, C.M.D.A.

D.0. No.256/CMDA/Release of Fund/2000-2001

Dated : I7 &2, 2aos )

{‘L\'\‘(‘_\ .g\n..\ ay“\ JLh

Kindly refer to D.O. letter 245/CMDA/Release of Fund/2000-
2001 dated 8,1.2001 from Ms. N. Chatterjee, Chief Executive Officer,
CMDA, regarding release of fund for India Population Project VIII.

A sum of Rs.B60=00 lakhs only is presently avallable for the
Project. We have not receilved any order from MOH & FW releasing
the balance fund till now.

aAs indicated in the D.0. letter referred to above, we need
urgent release of R5.2764=83 lakhs from Govt. of India.

I shall be grateful if you kindly look into this matter

suitably, considering the fact that the closing date of the Project
is 30.6.2001.

\LH\ \yTV(LH

Yours& sincerely,

LY
Secreta

C.M.Ds+A

To

Shri Goutam 3asu,
Joint Secretary.,
Ministry of Health &
Family wWelfare

Govt of India

Nirman Bhavan

New Delhi - 110 0O11.

FAX No. 011-3019131.



Calcutta
Metropelitan
Development

Authority

/ 3A. Auckland Place, Calcutta-700017  Telephone 247-0171-5

DoO. No._24% /cMDA/Release of Fund/2000~2001
Dated 3 B 1. =z a=|

Ms N. Chatterjee,
Chief Executive Officer,
CeMDoA

Respected sShri Basu,

Kindly refer to Fax Message no.l1736/CMDA/Release of Fund/
2000-2001 dated 24.11.2000 (copy enclosed) regarding release of
fund for India population project VIII.

We have not received any order from MOH & FW releasing
balance funds till now. Meanwhile an expenditure of %.8873.01 lakhs
was incurred on the project upto 31.12,2000 (IPP-VIII Calcutta
Rse7780.97 lakhs. Extension of IPP=-VIII activities to 10 Addl. cities
in West Bengal -R5+1092.04 lakhs). The proposed expenditure from

1.1.2001 to 30.6.2001 stands estimated at Rs+4369.45 lakhs ( state-~
ments enclosed ).

A sum Of Rso 972431 lakhs has so far been transferred to
SUDA to meet the expenditure of the extension project out of the
fund of Rs+9147.63 lakhs released from MOH & FW and the balance
expenditure of Rs«119.73 lakhs has been met from the own fund of
SUDA pending release of fund from C.M.D.A.

The balance now available for the project with the project
authority is only R.1260.00 lakhs. Taking into account, the actual
expenditure upto 31.12.2000 and the proposed expenditure from
1.1.2001 to 30.6.2001 as aforesaid, the release of fund for

Contd. -oop/2



1 e @

- - p-

-~ Calcufta -
Metropolitan
i - Development
Authority

3A. Auckland Place, Calcutta-700017  Telephone 247-0171-5

13 2 113

Rs02764.83 lakhs as requested in our D.O. letter no.197/CMDA/
Release of fund/2000-2001 dated 6.11.2000 (copy enclosed) may

be considered very early so thatvﬁhe project may proceed
uninterrupted upto its closing date. The utilisation certificate
for Rs.7985.71 lakhs 1s also enclosed.

With regards,

Yours Sincerely.,

chief E}S;Mfficer
C. - D. AD

shri Gautam Basu,

Joint Secretary.

Ministry of Health and Family
Wwelfare, Government of India,
Nirman Bhavan,

New Delhi 110011

Enclo : 1) 1736/CMDA/Release of fund/2000-2001 dated 24.11.2000.
2) 197/cMpA/Release of fund/2000-2001 dated 6.11.2000
3) Two statements,
4) Utilisation certificateo



/

/

e
[ I%‘P—“\i\“.

5P . VIIL. AT FAMILY WELFARE (US) PROJECT

Onnayan Bhavan. Bidhan Nagar 'G' Block. 3rd Floor. Calcutta - 700 031 Phone : 334-5257 / 358-6771 / 337-0697 Fax : 358-3931

7

Shri Debashis Sen , IAS :

Secretary , CMDA.

No.17 3¢/ CMDA/ Release Fund/200-2001 Dated 2 - 11+ 2ovm.-
Fax 011-3019131

Dear Shri Mehra,

Kindly refer to the telephonic discussion held on 23.11.2000 regarding release of fund
for IPP-VIII Project.

We agree to the proposal of the Government of India in getting fund directly from the
RCH Project provided directions are issued from the Govt. of India to the State Govt. in this

regard.
Yours sincerely,
")

Secretary, CIVQB\A

Regards,

To: Shri A, K. Mehra

Director (AP)

Health &Bam4ilYwelfare Deptt,
Govt. of India

New Delhi



Calcutta
Metropolitan
Development

Authority

. 3A, Auckland Place, Calcutta-700 017 Teleplione 247-0171-5
No.197/CMDA/Release of Fund/Z2000~2001 Dated 3 ¢ W 2900

ey

shri Debashis Sen, 7
Secretary, CMDA

Dear shri Jos,

Kindly refer to your D.O. no.20011/2/99-AP(A/cs) dated
25.8.2000 regarding releage of fund for implementation of IPP-VIII
Project Calcutta as well as extension of IPP-VIII activities to

10 Additional cities in West Bengal.

2. The expenditure of Rs.7956.66 was incurred on both the

projects upto 30.9.2000 as per two statements enclosed. (IPP-VIII
project Calcutta - f5.7228.38 lakhs, Extension of IPP-VIII project
to 10 additional cities =~ 85.728.28 lakhs ). As no additiemnal fund
was released by the Govt of India'seperately for implementation of
the extension of IPP-VIII activities to 10 additional citlies, a sum
of 5.872=31 lakhs was so far transferred to SUDA - the'impleménting
agency out of the fund of IPP-VIII project Calcutta.

3. A sum of fs.2111.49 lakhs is presently available with the
project authority as per the following d=stails.

1. Fund released by the Govt of India Rs.9147. 63 lakhs

2. Share allocable to State Govt pse 914.76 lakhs

3. Fund released by WHO on 19.3.92 e  5.76 lakhs

Rse10068.15 lakhs

Less expenditure incurred upto a
30-9-2000 Bse 7956-66 lakhs
Balance avallable Rse 2111.49 lakhs

4, The current finéncial year is virtually the last year
of the project and the works on the project are going on in £full
swing to maintain the target date for completion of the project by
30.6.2001. We have since reviewed the progrzss of the project and

reassessed our financial reauirement on the project



Calcutta.

Metropolitan
Development
Authority
3A, Auckland Place, Calcul1a-700 017 Telephone 247-0171-5
as below :- . ( ks in lakhs )
Name of the Project Expenditure Proposed Total Revised
' upto expendi- estimate
30.9.2000 ture from
1.10.2000
to
30.6.2001
(1) (2) (3) (4)
(1) IPP-VIII 7228.38 2396.62 9625.00
Calcutta

=3

(%j Extension to
10 addl. cities

in West Bengal 728.28 2889.18 3617.46
Total - 795665 5285.80 13242.46

S5« On the basis of the financilal requirement as aforesaid, the fund
to be released further by the Govt of India stands estimated at
Rse 2764.83 lakhs as follows :-

(1) share of the Govt
of India on the - 1’5.11918.22 lakhs (Sshare of the
financial requirement State Govt.

Less (1) fund already being -  Rs.1324.2
released by the Govt ’lakhs
of India Fse 9147.53 lakhs
(I1) Fund released

by WHO Pse 5.76 lakhs

o

Ps« 9153.39 lakhs

Balance to
be relesased - e 2764.83 lakhs

Unless any further fund is released by the Govt of India,
the implemention of the project may be =ffected adversely:’However
for the purpose of further release of fund, utilisation certificate
for Rs.7161.00 lakhs against the grant of %.9147.63 lakhs received
from Govt of India is enclosed.



Calcutta
Metropolitan
Development

Authority

JA, Auckland Place, Calcutta-700 017 Telephone 247-0171-5

You are requested to kindly consider further release of
fund of Rs«2764.83 lakhs very early.

Yours sincerely

Enclo : W\’
{1) Two statements of Secret -
CMDA
expenditure
(II) One utilisation
certificate

shrl E. J. Jos,
Under Secretary (AP)
Ministry of Health &
Family welfare

| Nirman Bhavan
New Delhi 1310011 : : e




', k ] ~ Calcutta

m “ L7 Metropolitan
= Development

\

Authority

Proshasan Bhavan, Plot No. DD-1, Sector-1,
Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700 064,

5031343/ XMDA/Beatt(Prog) /FW(USP)~-1/94(Pt), Dated, the lst January, 2!
From 31 Shri K. K. Pal,

~Ndmintstrative Dfficer (Programme), KMDA. \
Tk
To t+ Director Genaral of PYinance, Po- ~
Headquarters, Finance, KMDA,
Unnayan Bhavan, Salt Lake, & L
xolkata-700 091, ‘ 7\‘\

Snbjioh Release of fund for IPP-VIII(EXtn),
Kolkata.,

51r.

In contimuation of thise office NO.308/KMDA/
Sectt(Prog)/FW(UsSP)=-1/94(Pt) dated 19 - 11 - 2001 on the
above wsubject Y am directed to request you to please
relesase further fund of B,4.00 crores ( Rupees four

SEkexes ) only in favour of the  Chisf of Hsalth, IPP-8

for meeting the expenditure in connection with execution
of the VIII-th Indian- Population Project (Bxtension )
during the current year.

A copy of the requisition of fund is encloged
for ready reference.

The cheque may be drawn in favour of “CMDA/
Health/IPP-VIII®,

The expenditure may be met out of the existing
balance ©0f &.964 lakhs ( Rupees nine hundred sixty four
lakhs) only.

This issusd with the approval of the Chief
Exscutive Officer, KMDA.

Yours faithfully,
Enclo 1 As stated. 8d/=

343 Adninistrative Officer(Programme), KMDA.
NO:343/1(I)MA/&ctt(Prog)rﬁ(USP)-l/gﬁPt). Dated, lst January, 20¢

Copy forwarded £for favour of information to the 1 -
1) Chief of Health, IPP~VIII, KMDA. ﬂ
(7

2) - Advisor, Health (SUDA), KMDA. {0\
Z

Administrative Off



7.56 @o1
" BANK
23/11 01 17:56 FAX 81114628074 _ﬂi_(_)RLD
Y

o No.G.21011/39/2001-AP(A/cs)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
: Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
i ;_; (A.P. Division)
g 3 Nirman Bhavan, New Delii
. ay Dated the 22nd November, 2001

Q8 Wi Gopal Krishna,

i Secretary, CMDA & project Director(IPP-VIII),
I Calcutta Metropolitan Development Authority,
@ Bposhasan Bhavan, DD- |,

potcr-1, Bidhannagar,

plicain- 700064,

- N. G. Gangopadhyay

I..rl. - (Hﬁlth).

st Urban Development Agency, Health Wing,
'r‘ BUS BHAVAN', H-C Block, Sector I,
hager, Kolkata — 700 091,

, » ect:- Family Welfare Urban Slums — Request for clarifieation on Claims submitted.
; :

3
* 1 am directed to say that the World Bank s sought clarifications in respect of the following
sopisims whether the claims relates to closed or extended component of the [PP-V]]]. It is also requested
@ io furure an sdditiona! certificate ‘that the elaims relates to the extended companent only’

JR8Walh future SOE summary sheets should be flernished. The required certificate may please be
ML st by return fax,

f
B Application No. | Expenditure Period and claim | Whether relates to Closed
i amount. (Rs. In miilons) or Extended component
WA-373 " Tune 2001 (34.830)
WA-378 | April 2001 (34.594) 3
WA-379 | July 2001 (3.919) |
WA-380 | April 2001 (16.025) l
WA-383 August 2001 (17.328) { ; ik
WA-385 | August 2001 (5.998)
WA-388 September 2001 . (4.36T) !
WA-393 September 2001 (9.890) [
Yours faithfully,
TeTomy,
{(J.K. TREHAT

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Jlov © Dr.GN.V. Ramana, Sr. Public Health Speolalist, World Bank, 70, Lodi Estate, New Delhi.




o
- WORLD BANK
| 23/1-_1 ‘01 17:58 FAX 91114623074 ._T-.

1

i No.0.21011/20/2001-AP(A/cs)
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
: Ministry of Health & Family Welfare
i (A.P. Division)
o ' Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi
P Dated the 22nd November, 2001
i Gopal Krishna,

Seceetary, CMDA & project Director(IPP-VII),
Culcutta Metropolitan Development Authority,
Bhavan, DD-1,
1, Bidhannagar,
=700064.

N. G. Gangopadhyay
(Health),
Urban Development Agency, Health Wing,
BHAVAN’', H-C Block, Sector III,
. Kolkata ~ 700 091.

- Family Welfare Urban Slums — Request for clarification on Claims submitted.

1 um directed to say that the World Bank has sought clarifications in respect of the following
whether the claims rclates to closed or extended component of the IPP-VILL. It is also requested
i io future an additional certificate “that the elaims relates to the extended component only’
ith future SOE summary sheets should be fernished. The required certificate may please be

= by return fax.
Application Ne. Expenditure Period and claim | Whether relates to Closed
amount. (Rs. [n milHons) or Extended component
A WA-373 June 2001 (34.830)
i WA-378 April 2001 (34.594)
. WA-379 July 2001 (3.919)
4 WA-380 April 2001 _ (16.025)
WA-383 August 2001 (17.328) '
WA-385 August 2001 (5.998)
i b WA-388 September 2001  (4.367)
H WA-393 September 200! (9.890)
i Yours faithfully,
i
t (J K. TREEHA—
Under Secretary to the Government of India

® Dr.GN.V. Ranana, Sr. Public Health Specinlist, World Bank, 70, Lodi Estate, New Delhi-

L 3 i
v
e R



oy Mi ov.l,b;lén/l» Calcutta
2 R4 K Metropotitan
w&w“”“” Development

WA T pspatl
Mhlﬂt 5 M ,;J/Author

ﬁwmﬁ 0/

Prasashan Bhavan, Block 3 DD-I, Sector-I, "
salt Lake, Kolkata-64, Telephone no,359~7915~§

No.442/CIDA/Release of fund/2001-2002 Dated : 29 % Z° e\

From : Shri P. Das
Chief Executive Officer,
C.M.D'A.

To shri A. Barman,

Secretary,

Department of Health & Family welfare,

Writers' Buildings,

Calcutta=700 001.

Sub : Placement of Fund for IPP-VIII Project

Kolkata and its extension to 10 Additional
cities in West Bengal. /

Sir,

This is to invite a reference to O M no.M~12015/1/2001-FWB
dated 19.7.2001 of the Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Department
of Family Welfare, Govt of India {(copy enclosed) according sanction
to the release of Rs«964.00 lakhs( Rupees Nine Crore and sixty four
lakhs) as Central share to the State Govt for implementation of
IPP-VIII project in Vlest Bengal under Family WQ}fare programme.

2. With the above release of fund, the Govt of India have released
Rs«11911,.,63 lakhs as Central share to the State Govt out of which the
State Govt have released so far [s.10947.61 lakhs to CHDA. The State
Govt share on the project being 10 p.c., the State Govt have sjimlta-
neously released Rs.1084.66 lakhs as State share to ClIDA. Thus a sum
of #5.1070.52 lakhs {Central share is.264.02 lakhs, State share 106.50
lakhs) is now lying with the State Govt (Statement enclosed).

3. Against the release of 5.,12032.27 lakhs by the 3tate Govt.,
utilisation certificates for f.10008.27 lakhs have already been sent
to the office of the Principal Accountant General West Bengal with
copy to the Department of Health & Family Welfare,Govt of West Bengal.-
The utilisation certificates for the balance sum of 15.2024=00 lakhs
will be sent to the Principal Accountant General West Bengal with

copy to the Deptt. of Health & Family Welfare on receipt of statements
of expenditure from the implementing agencies..



Calcutta
Metropolitan
Development

Authority

Prasashan Bhavan, Block : DD-I, Sector-l,
Salt Lake, Kolkata-64, Telephone no.359-7915-6

w3y 2 313

4. The estimated cost of the project, the expenditure incurred
upto 31.7.2001 and the proposed expenditure from 1.8.2001 to

31.3.2002 are projected below 3=
{ s« in lakhs )

Name of the Estimated Expenditure Proposed expenditure
Project Project upto from 1.8.2001 to
cost 31.7.2001 31.3.2002
10 IPP"VIII 9832000 9168065 663u 35
Kolkata
2., IPP-VIII
Extension to 4400.00 2572+ 30 1827.70

10 cities 1in
West Bengal

Total 14232.00 11740.95 2491.05

A sum of Bs.291.00 lakhs only is presently available with the
project authority for implementation of the project. This is expected
to be fully utilised on project with in a monthor so. To meet the
proposed expenditure of £5.2200.00 lakhs, the State Govt may kindly
consider release of fund of &.1070.00 lakhs (Central share Rs.964. 00
lahhs. state share Rs.106.00 lakhs ) now lying with the State Govt.
very early against the Budget provision of Rs.996.00 lakhs vide Budget
publication 17 page 127 and #s.106.00 lakhs (state share) by
reappropriation of fund during current financial year.

Yours faithfully

Encle : 1) O M no.M-12015/1/2001-FWB :fffl,;,/f
PpM
dated 19.7.2001. e 6%-160i
2) Cne statement. Chief Executive Officer

C.I"IODOAO



Calcutta
W Metropolitan
Developme:it
Authority

Proshesan Bhavan, Plot No. DD-1, Sector-1,

d Bidhannagar, Kolkata-700 04.4.
No:218/ AX(Prog}/?W(USP)-?/94(Pt.), Dated, the 12th Septemrer, 2001

l Shri K. Kc p&l'
Adminis:rative Officer (Programme), CMDA.

\\Jj\ 1 Directcs General of Finance,
__J\ C.M.D.A.

Unnayan Bhavan, Salt Lake City,
Kolkata - 700 091.

and IPy-8 extended projects for

/ _?:?//'subject:- Release of fund for IPP-8 Kolkata
;// additicnal Cities of West Bengal.

In continuation of this office No:
65/CMDA/ (Prog ) /FW(USP)-1/94 (Pt.; dated 21,05.,2001 T
am directed to reguest ynu to please release
further fund of ™&,224 lakl': as detailed in the

margin to Chief
of Health, IPP-8
for execution of
the 8th Indian
;Population project

during the

current

i
B. IPP-8 extended '
projects for '
additional Cities ;

of West Bengal.... k,114 " 1
Total: Rs.224 lakhs 5

:

|

Rupees Two hundred twenty four
lakhs only.

2. The expenditure may be incurred out of
the present balance of '%,224.00 lakhs (Rupees Two
hundred twenty four lakhs ) only. '

3. The cheque may be drawn in favour of
" CMDA/Health/IPP-VIII".
4. This 4issues with the approval of Chief

Executive Officer, CMDA.
vyours faithfully,

84/-K. K. Pal,
Aaministrative Officer(Programme), C¥la.

ﬂo3218/1(3)/CHD&/(Prog)/;ﬂ(USP)-1[941pt.). Eatodl 12.09.2001.
Copy to 1 =

1) : Chief of Health, IPP-VIII.
\,H/ Advisor, Health ( SUDA ), CMDA.
3) Additional Director of Pinance & Accounts, CMDA.

( Requisition for fund -nul?aoﬁ)

Ex

Administr h; off£icer (Programme), CMDA.







16-2081 13:01 FROM:HEALTH SECYETARY LB 9. 33 2216435 T0: 3593184 Pit

T
v -
d 3
Govermnnent of West Bengal
? Health & Family Welfare D¢partment
Writers' Buildings, Kolkata.
No.HSL-4433 Dated Kolkata, the 15™ May,

From : Asok M. Chakrabarti.
Secretary to the Govt.of West Bengsal.

To : ShriJK. Trikha,
Under Secretary (AP)
Ministry of Health & “amily Welfire,
Department of Family Welfare,
New Delhi.

Sir,
Kindly refer to your Fax communication No.-L 19017/7/2001:APS dt. 9.5.2001.

I understand that the proposal fo- extension of [PP-VII - 10 additional cities, West

. '
Bengal has already been sent 10 you by Adviser (Health), State Urban Development Agency,
vide Memo No.SUDA-15/93 (PLV)/65 dt. 9.5.2001. I am enclosing a note on ‘additional

activities under [PP-VII! in the additional citics for your ready reference.

The approval of Go'a. of India towards extension of the Project - IPP VIII
additional cities, West Beng1l beyond June 30, 2001, for one vear upto June 30, 2002, may

kindly be communicated at ar carly date for its smooth implementation.

Yours faithfully,
]

—A—fﬁ—( ‘>—\ )“\'UJ’O\

Sccretary to the Govi. of West Bengal.

Encl: As statcd above.




2¥113:01  FROM:HEALTH SECHETARY WB g: 33 2216435 TO: 2593184

Additional act vities under [P VIII in additional citics in West Bengal.

Prcamble :

'ﬁxe .i’roject was launched during the close of Janvary 2000, for a period upto June 30,
2001. The number of beneficiaies is 8,14,893 sprcad over 786 slum areas of the ten cities. Development
of Health Care Providers are - MO (pt-tims) — 63, AN.M.-35, HHWs - 1090, FTSs - 250 and PHN
(Training) — 10. Within a sho:t duration of less than one and half years the Project h._fm_becn able 1w
generate palpable impacts in te'ms of provis on of physical facilities, building of infrastruclure, delivery
of care services and above all generation of health, famlly plenning and nutrition awareness among the

reference clignteles.

Achievements in terms of Output Indicators (%) are also significant — Pregnancy care

59.5% aguinst the Base line:9.8%, Institutional Deliveries 74.4% against Baseline of 40.2%, TT

(Pregnant Women), coverage €8.3% against Bascline of 48%, Primary Unmunisation coverage 61.2%
against Baseline 0f24.2%, ECFR 59.84% ageinst Baseline 38.60%.

The Projéct out:ome would tave been more prominent had there been no impediments
fike short window period of operation due o delayed receipt of Govt. of India's approval, chunge in
scope commensurate with feltneed of the stakeholders, incorporation of RCH elements, inclusion of
gender focused activities, extension of the arena of consultancy under different innovative schemes.
hospital waste managcn{cnt, ccnstruction werks relating to SHPs, shortfall in total procurement, partial
implementation of innovative schemes and th like.

List of additioual activities :

In the light of narration given under the preamble a host of addirional activities are
proposed for gaking up as highlighted below -

A. Inoovative

1) Construction issus of SHPs - majority of the SHPs are located in clubs and private
accommodation. ~“hese are not viable from the view point of sustenance and mainienance.

Atleast $0% of those fucilities ray be provided with constructed building as has been done

in [PP-VII, Kolksta, o





